





1. SUBCONTRACTORS MUST REVIEW ALL DRAWINGS OF NEW & EXISTING WORK COORDINATE DEMOLITION SCOPE PRIOR TO SUBMITTING BIDS. SEE DRAWINGS FOR MORE INFORMATION. 2. THIS IS A SELECTIVE RENOVATION. ALL FINISHES, FLOORING, CEILINGS, LIGHTS, INTERIOR PARTITIONS, ELECTRICAL DEVICES, PLUMBING FIXTURES, ETC. ARE TO BE REMOVED TO STRUCTURE AS INDICATED ON PLANS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, COORDINATE ALL DEMOLITION WITH DRAWINGS OF NEW CONSTRUCTION TO IDENTIFY SCOPE OF REMOVAL.



ZIEHLER PLAYGROUND & **RECREATION CENTER** 

ROJECT NAME & ADDRESS:

OJECT NUMBER:

200-64 E. OLNEY AVENUE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19120

# 16640E-01-02

RIME CONSULTANT / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE:



161 LEVERINGTON AVE, SUITE 1005 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19127 www.saltdesignstudio.com

VIL ENGINEERING: MELIORA DESIGN 259 MORGAN STREET PHOENIXVILLE, PA 19460 www.melioradesign.com

ARCHITECTURE: IAN SMITH DESIGN GROUP 322 E. THOMPSON STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19125 www.is-dg.com

GHTING DESIGN: MILLER DESIGN GROUP www.millerdesigngrouplighting.com

EP DESIGN: MARK ULRICK ENGINEERS, INC 622 COOPER STREET, #200 CAMDEN, NJ 08102 www.markulrick.com

TRUCTURAL ENGINEERING D'HUY ENGINEERING, INC 1 EAST BROAD STREET, SUITE 310 BETHLEHEM, PA 18018 www.dhuy.com

EDAR

WING PHASE:

## **ISSUE FOR** BIDDING

REMOVE AND REINSTALL: DETACH ITEMS FROM EXISTING CONSTRUCTION, PREPARE THEM FOR REUSE, AND REINSTALL THEM WHERE INDICATED. CLEAN AND REPAIR ITEMS TO FUNCTIONAL CONDITION ADEQUATE FOR INTENDED REUSE. REINSTALL ITEMS IN LOCATIONS INDICATED. COMPLY WITH INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS FOR NEW MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT. PROVIDE CONNECTIONS, SUPPORTS, AND MISCELLANEOUS MATERIALS NECESSARY TO MAKE ITEM FUNCTIONAL FOR USE INDICATED. INVENTORY AND RECORD THE CONDITION OF ITEMS TO BE REMOVED AND REINSTALLED.

DEFINITIONS

REMOVE: DETACH ITEMS FROM EXISTING

OF THEM OFF-SITE, UNLESS INDICATED TO

REMOVE AND SALVAGE: DETACH ITEMS FROM EXISTING CONSTRUCTION AND

DELIVER THEM TO OWNER, READY FOR

CONTAINERS. STORE ITEMS IN A SECURE

TRANSPORT ITEMS TO OWNER'S STORAGE

AREA DESIGNATED BY OWNER. PROTECT

TRANSPORT AND STORAGE. INVENTORY

AND RECORD THE CONDITION OF ITEMS

REUSE. PACK OR CRATE ITEMS AFTER

CLEANING. IDENTIFY CONTENTS OF

AREA UNTIL DELIVERY TO OWNER.

ITEMS FROM DAMAGE DURING

TO BE REMOVED AND SALVAGED.

CONSTRUCTION AND LEGALLY DISPOSE

BE REMOVED AND SALVAGED OR

REMOVED AND REINSTALLED.

CONSTRUCTION THAT ARE NOT INDICATED TO BE REMOVED, REMOVED AND SALVAGED, OR REMOVED AND REINSTALLED. PROTECT CONSTRUCTION INDICATED TO REMAIN AGAINST DAMAGE AND SOILING DURING SELECTIVE DEMOLITION. WHEN PERMITTED BY ARCHITECT, ITEMS MAY BE REMOVED TO A SUITABLE, PROTECTED STORAGE LOCATION DURING SELECTIVE DEMOLITION, CLEANED, AND REINSTALLED IN THEIR ORIGINAL LOCATIONS AFTER SELECTIVE DEMOLITION

OPERATIONS ARE COMPLETE.

EXISTING TO REMAIN: EXISTING ITEMS OF

REV DATE DESCRIPTION REV DATE DESCRIPTION REV DATE DESCRIPTION SCALE: AS NOTED DATE: 08/15/2022 SHEET NUMBER: CALE: DATE: D	: DN	SHEET TIT		それの		
REV DATE DESCRIPTION			EX BU PRO DEN FLO	AIS JIL DF 1C	DIN DIN POSE DLITI R PL	g g ed on .An
SCALE: AS NOTED DATE: 08/15/2022 DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: SHEET NUMBER: AD1.000		REV	DATE		DESCRIP	TION
SCALE: AS NOTED DATE: 08/15/2022 DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: SHEET NUMBER: AD1.000	0					
SCALE: AS NOTED DATE: 08/15/2022 DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: SHEET NUMBER: AD1.000	2					
SCALE: AS NOTED DATE: 08/15/2022 SHEET NUMBER: AD1.00	1					
SCALE: AS NOTED DATE: 08/15/2022 SHEET NUMBER: AD1.00						
DATE: 08/15/2022 SHEET NUMBER: AD1.00	$\tilde{\mathbf{y}}$	SCALE:				
08/15/2022 SHEET NUMBER: AD1.00	ן ב	DATE:			DRAWN BY:	
AD1.00	2	80	8/15/2022		CHECKED BY	
		SHEET NU			1.(	00

LT DESIGN STUDIO FILE NO .:

()

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"





(P1) NON-RATED NON-BEARING EXTERIOR INFILL



2. MORTAR - BLOCKS LAID IN FULL BED OF MORTAR, NOM. 3/8" THICK, OF NOT LESS THAN 2-1/4 AND NOT MORE THAN 3-1/2 PARTS OF CLEAN SHARP SAND TO 1 PART PORTLAND CEMENT (PROPORTION BY VOLUME) AND NOT MORE THAN 50 PERCENT HYDRATED LIME (BY CEMENT VOLUME). VERTICAL JOINTS STAGGERED.

3. LOOSE MASONRY FILL - IF ALL CORE SPACES ARE FILLED WITH LOOSE DRY EXPANDED SLAG, EXPANDED CLAY OR SHALE (ROTARY KILN PROCESS), WATER REPELLANT VERMICULITE MASONRY FILL INSULATION, OR SILICONE TREATED PERLITE LOOSE FILL INSULATION ADD 2HR TO CLASSIFICATION.

4. FULLY GROUTED, REINFORCED WITH VERTICAL #4 @ 16 O.C. HORIZONTAL GAGE 9 JOINT REINFORCED @ 16" (TYP).

5. FINISH - PAINT BOTH SIDES. PROVIDE WATERPROOFING SEALER ON EXTERIOR FACE.



1. CONCRETE BLOCKS\* - VARIOUS DESIGNS. SEE CONCRETE BLOCKS CATEGORY FOR LIST OF ELIGIBLE MANUFACTURERS. 2. MORTAR - BLOCKS LAID IN FULL BED OF MORTAR, NOM. 3/8" THICK, OF NOT LESS THAN 2-1/4 AND NOT MORE THAN 3-1/2 PARTS OF CLEAN SHARP SAND TO 1 PART PORTLAND CEMENT (PROPORTION BY VOLUME) AND NOT MORE THAN 50 PERCENT HYDRATED LIME (BY CEMENT VOLUME). VERTICAL JOINTS STAGGERED. 3. LOOSE MASONRY FILL - IF ALL CORE SPACES ARE FILLED WITH LOOSE DRY EXPANDED SLAG, EXPANDED CLAY OR SHALE (ROTARY KILN PROCESS), WATER REPELLANT VERMICULITE MASONRY FILL INSULATION, OR SILICONE TREATED PERLITE LOOSE FILL INSULATION ADD 2HR TO CLASSIFICATION.

4. FULLY GROUTED, REINFORCED WITH VERTICAL #4 @ 16 O.C. HORIZONTAL GAGE 9 JOINT REINFORCED @ 16" (TYP). 5. FINISH – PAINT BOTH SIDES (EXCLUDING WALLS FACING STORAGE AREAS)



(P3) NON-RATED NON-BEARING

EXTERIOR INFILL

1. WOOD STUDS - 2" X 6" WOOD STUDS AT 16" WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATES, SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE.

2. GYPSUM BOARD - INTERIOR SIDE COVERED WITH 5/8" IMPACT RESISTANT GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 4' WIDE, APPLIED VERTICALLY WITH ALL JOINTS OVER FRAMING OR BLOCKING AND FASTENED WITH 2 1/2" TYPE S DRYWALL SCREWS, SPACED 12" ON CENTER.

3. BATTS AND BLANKETS\* - R-21 MINERAL FIBER INSULATION INSTALLED IN STUD CAVITY.

4. SHEATHING - EXTERIOR SIDE TO BE 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE APPLICATION WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM CORE, 4' WIDE, APPLIED VERTICALLY WITH ALL JOINTS OVER FRAMING OR BLOCKING AND FASTENED WITH 2 1/4" TYPE S DRYWALL SCREWS, SPACED 12" ON CENTER.

5. VAPOR RETARDER, WATER BARRIER OR WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER.

6. FINISH - PAINT INTERIOR GYPSUM FACE. PROVIDE IMPACT RESISTANT METAL PANEL SYSTEM ON EXTERIOR FACE.

7. JOINT TAPE AND COMPOUND - JOINTS TO BE COVERED WITH TAPE AND JOINT COMPOUND. LEVEL 4 FINISH.







1. FLOOR WOOD STUD PLATES AND CEILING DOUBLE PLATES - ATTACHED TO FLOOR AND CEILING WITH FASTENERS 24 IN. OC MAX.

3. GYPSUM BOARD - 1 LAYER, 1/2 IN. THICK GYPSUM PANELS WITH BEVELED, SQUARE OR TAPERED EDGES, APPLIED VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY. VERTICAL JOINTS CENTERED OVER STUDS AND STAGGERED ONE STUD CAVITY ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF STUDS. HORIZONTAL JOINTS NEED NOT BE BACKED BY STEEL FRAMING. HORIZONTAL EDGE JOINTS AND HORIZONTAL BUTT JOINTS ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF STUDS NEED NOT BE STAGGERED. EXTEND STUDS AND GWB ON BOTH SIDES TO STRUCTURE. SCRIBE GWB TO STRUCTURE AND FIRE CAULK, AS REQUIRED FOR DETERMINED FIRE RATING.

5. JOINT TAPE AND COMPOUND - VINYL OR CASEIN, DRY OR PREMIXED JOINT COMPOUND APPLIED IN TWO COATS TO JOINTS AND SCREW HEADS OF OUTER LAYERS. PAPER TAPES, NOM 2 IN. WIDE, EMBEDDED IN FIRST LAYER OF COMPOUND OVER ALL JOINTS OF OUTER LAYER PANELS. PAPER TAPE AND JOINT COMPOUND MAY BE OMITTED WHEN GYPSUM PANELS ARE SUPPLIED WITH A SQUARE EDGE.

6. SCHEDULED CEILING

## 2. WOOD STUDS - 2"x4", MIN. SPACING 16" O.C.

4. FASTENERS - (NOT SHOWN) - 1 IN. LONG TYPE S OR S-12 STEEL SCREWS USED TO ATTACH PANELS TO STUDS (ITEM 2), SPACED 8 IN. OC WHEN PANELS ARE APPLIED HORIZONTALLY, OR 8 IN. OC ALONG VERTICAL AND BOTTOM EDGES AND 12 IN. OC IN THE FIELD WHEN PANELS ARE APPLIED VERTICALLY.





	ALLOWED	existing	PROPOSED
CONSTRUCTION TYPE		5B	5B
OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION		A3 - COMM. HALL	A3 - COMM. HALL
BUILDING HEIGHT	40 FEET	15.5 FEET	15.5 FEET
BUILDING NO. STORIES	1 Stories	1 Stories	1 Stories
GROSS FLOOR AREA	6,000 SF	3,600 SF	3,600 SF

	TYPE 5A
BUILDING ELEMENT	REQ. RATING <sup>d</sup>
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME <sup>f</sup> (see Section 202)	0
BEARING WALLS EXTERIOR <sup>e,f</sup>	0
INTERIOR	0
NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS EXTERIOR	SEE TABLE 602
NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS INTERIOR	0
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS (see Section 202)	0
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS (see Section 202)	0

CLIENT

	USE	CONST. TYPE	ALLOW. STO.	Allowed Area/ Flr	EXISTING AREA	OCCUPANCY RATIO	CODE ESTABLISHED OCC.	SEE NOTE	PROP. REDUCED
GROUND FLOOR (A-3)	A-3	5B	1	6,000 GSF					
GYM					750 GSF	50 GR	15 OCC.		
MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM					850 GSF	15 NET	57 OCC.		
ACTIVITY ROOM					370 GSF	15 NET	25 OCC.		
OFFICE					130 GSF	150 GR	1 OCC.		
ACCESSORY AREAS					1,500 GSF	300 GR	5 OCC.		

	REQUIRED (5B)
CORRIDOR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING (TABLE 1020.1)	USE A-3: OCCUPANT LOAD GREATER THAN 30 OCCUPANTS / WITHOUT SPRINKLER SYSTEM = 1 HR
CORRIDOR MINIMUM WIDTH	44" (TABLE 1020.2)
COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL	A-3: 75' WITHOUT SPRINKLER SYSTEM (TABLE 1006.2.1)
DEADEND	A-3 : 20' WITHOUT SPRINKLER SYSTEM (1020.4 EX.2)
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (TABLE 1017.2)	A-3 : 200' WITHOUT SPRINKLER SYSTEM
exit remoteness	1/2 DIAGONAL, 1007.1.1
NUMBER OF EXITS	TABLE 1006.3.2 - 1-500 OCC. (2) EXITS MINIMUM
	0.3 PER INCH OF STAIR = 36" STAIR/0.3" = 120 MAX. (SECTION 1009.1.1)
EGRESS CAPACITY	0.2 PER INCH OF DOOR AND OTHER COMPONENTS 34" DOOR OPENING/0.2" = 170 MAX. 36" DOOR OPENING = 34" CLEAR OPENING BETWEEN DOOR AND JAMB (SECTION 1005)
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS	PROVIDED
DOOR SWING	A-3: SWING IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS TRAVEL PER (SECTION 1010.1.2)

THIS BUILDING IS NOT PROPOSED TO BE EQUIPPEE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 903.3.1.1 NFPA 13 SPRINK SPRINKLER DESIGN - BUILDING IS NOT REQUIRED T SECTION 905.3 OF THE 2018 IBC.	D THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM (LER SYSTEMS. (AASS) TO BE EQUIPPED WITH CLASS I STANDPIPES IN THE EXIT STAIRWAYS PER
PHILADELPHIA ZONING DISTRICT	SP-PO-A RECREATION
APPLICABLE CODE	
Philadelphia administrative code	
PHILADELPHIA BUILDING CODE	2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC 2018)
	ACCESSIBILITY - (IBC 2018 - CH. 11 ACCESSIBILITY
	REFERENCE STANDARD - (ICC ANSI A117.1-2009)
PHILADELPHIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE	2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC 2018)
	ACCESSIBILITY - (IEBC 2018 - SECTION 305 ACCESSIBILITY
	REFERENCE STANDARD - (ICC ANSI A117.1-2009)
PHILADELPHIA RESIDENTIAL CODE	2015 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC 2015)
PHILADELPHIA MECHANICAL CODE	2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC 2018)
PHILADELPHIA ELECTRICAL CODE	2017 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (PER IBC 2018)
PHILADELPHIA PERFORMANCE CODE	2018 INTERNATIONAL PERFORMANCE BUILDING CODE (IPBC 2018)
PHILADELPHIA ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE	2018 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE (IECC 2018)
PHILADELPHIA FIRE CODE	2009 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC 2018)
PHILADELPHIA FUEL GAS CODE	2018 INTERNATIONAL FUEL GAS CODE (IFGC 2018)
PHILADELPHIA ZONING CODE	PER MOST RECENT AMENDMENT THROUGH PHILA. CITY COUNCIL
PHILADELPHIA PLUMBING CODE	2ND EDITION SIXTH PRINTING FEB. 2019 (358.1); JAN. 03, 2019
PHILADELPHIA PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE	PER MOST RECENT AMENDMENT (358.1); JAN. 03, 2019





				CLIENT: PHILADELPHIA PARKS & RECREATION
			<u>SYMBOL NOTES</u>	Rebuild PHILADELPHIA
e spaces to receive	ENEW WALL	A	PROVIDE 3/4" WOOD SILL AT CMU WINDOW SILL WITH 1/2" OVERHANG EDGE. FINISH WITH WOOD STAIN. SEE 12/A9.02.	PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS: ZIEHLER PLAYGROUND & RECREATION CENTER
ILLUMINATED EGRESS	SIGNAGE AS	(B) (C)	MASONRY INFILL EXISTING ALUMINUM INTAKE GRILLE LOCATION. EXISTING OPERABLE WINDOW TO REMAIN. VERIFY PROPER	200-64 E. OLNEY AVENUE
TO LIGHTING DRAWI	NGS FOR		OPERATION. CLEAN WINDOW. EXISTING FIXED WINDOW TO REMAIN. CLEAN WINDOW.	PHILADELPHIA, PA 19120
CATIONS.		E	EXISTING OPERABLE WINDOW TO REMAIN. REPAIR BROKEN WINDOW PANE. CLEAN WINDOW.	16640E-01-02
ROOM FOR FUNCTIC	eboard	(1)	EXISTING OPERABLE WINDOW TO REMAIN. VERIFY PROPER OPERATION. CLEAN WINDOW. ADD PRIVACY FILM.	PRIME CONSULTANT / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE:
		(G) (H)	PROPOSED NEW FIXED WINDOW. SEE SCHEDULES. PROVIDE NEW INTAKE / EXHAUST LOUVER.	SALT DESIGN STUDIO
				PLANNING & URBAN DESIGN 161 LEVERINGTON AVE, SUITE 1005 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19127 www.saltdesignstudio.com
		— <del>     </del>                   		CIVIL ENGINEERING: MELIORA DESIGN 259 MORGAN STREET PHOENIXVILLE, PA 19460 www.melioradesign.com
	 	i <b>= ≱</b> ¥= = =      +		ARCHITECTURE: IAN SMITH DESIGN GROUP 322 E. THOMPSON STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19125 www.is-dg.com
				LIGHTING DESIGN: MILLER DESIGN GROUP www.millerdesigngrouplighting.com MEP DESIGN:
₩3				622 COOPER STREET, #200 CAMDEN, NJ 08102 www.markulrick.com STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING:
NT IT	·   	         ↓   ↓ ↓ =		D'HUY ENGINEERING, INC. 1 EAST BROAD STREET, SUITE 310 BETHLEHEM, PA 18018 www.dhuy.com DRAWING PHASE:
NT	↓	     = ] = _ = = = H = _ = = =		ISSUE FOR BIDDING
2 A2.01				
MECHANICAL SEE MEP		- — [4] — — - - — [4] — — - -  1]  1]		
dt water Mep DWGS				SEAL:
accessible station, /GS	         			THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE REAL
	<u> </u> 	<b></b> <b></b> 		EXISTING
<ul> <li>PROPOSED</li> <li>ORNAMENTAL</li> <li>FENCE, REFER</li> <li>TO</li> <li>LANDSCAPE</li> <li>DRAWINGS</li> </ul>	     			BUILDING PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN
PROPOSED ORNAMENTAL FE REFER TO LANDSO DRAWINGS	ENCE, CAPE			
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
				AS NOTED           DATE:         DRAWN BY:           08/15/2022         CHECKED BY:           SHEET NUMBER:         CHECKED BY:
				<b>A1.00</b>
				SALT DESIGN STUDIO FILE NO.: 2003











![](_page_10_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_10_Figure_3.jpeg)

![](_page_11_Figure_0.jpeg)

DOOR SC	HEDULE									
DOOR #	ROOM NAME		DOOR	: 1	FRA	AME I	H'WARE			UNDERCUT
		TYPE	MAT'L	SIZE	TYPE	MAT	JLI	JLI		
GROUND	FLOOR	1			i					
00	VESTIBULE	(2)FG	IHM	(2)36" x 84"	F1	IHM	HW1	LS1 / LS2 / LS3	-	
01	GYM	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW6	LS1 / LS3	EXIST	
02	MEN'S TOILET ROOM	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW5	LS1 / LS2 / LS3	EXIST	
03	WOMEN'S TOILET ROOM	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW5	LS1 / LS2 / LS3	EXIST	
04	CORRIDOR	FG	W	36" x 84"	F2	нм	HW6B	LS1 / LS2	-	
04A	CORRIDOR	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW2	LS1 / LS2	EXIST	
05	STAFF OFFICE	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW6A	LS1	EXIST	
05A	CLOSET	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW4	LS1	EXIST	
06	JANITOR CLOSET	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW4	LS1 / LS2	EXIST	REQUIRED (EXISTING)
07	UNISEX TOILET	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW5A	LS1 / LS2	EXIST	REQUIRED (EXISTING)
08	MULTIPURPOSE ROOM	FG	W	36" x 84"	F3	нм	HW6B	LS1 / LS2	-	
08A	MULTIPURPOSE ROOM	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW2	LS1 / LS2	EXIST	
09	KITCHEN	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW6	LS1 / LS2	EXIST	
09A	STORAGE	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW4	LS1	EXIST	
10	LOUNGE	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW6	LS1*	EXIST	
10A	LOUNGE	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW7	LS1*	EXIST	
11	STORAGE	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW4	LS1	EXIST	
12	STORAGE ROOM	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW4	LS1	EXIST	required (existing)
13	MECHANICAL ROOM	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW4	LS1	EXIST	
13A	MECHANICAL ROOM	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	HW3	LS1	EXIST	
2. DOOR FINIS 3. DOOR FRAM	TH DETAILS AND FINISH SPECIFICA	Y OWNER.	E DETERMINED	BY OWNER. II	HM - INS HM - INS V - WC		HOLLOW MET	AL		
HARDW/ <u>HW1 - D</u> KE KE AL <u>HW2 - SII</u> KE KE	LOCK SETS LS1 - MASTER / STAFF KEY LS2 - PUBLIC / MULTI-PURPOSE ROOM AREA ACCESS KEY LS3 - PUBLIC / GYM AREA ACCESS KEY *LOUNGE LS2 ACCESS TO BE DETERMINED BY PPR									
ALLOW PANIC BAR LOCK OVERRIDE FROM INSIDE <u>HW3 - EXTERIOR DOOR FUNCTION</u> KEY LOCKABLE OUTSIDE         KEY LOCKABLE INSIDE										
HW4 - STORAGE ROOM FUNCTION KEY LOCKABLE OUTSIDE ALLOW PASSAGE LOCK OVERRIDE FROM INSIDE										
<u>HW5 - TOILET ROOM FUNCTION</u> KEY LOCKABLE OUTSIDE ALLOW PASSAGE LOCK OVERRIDE FROM INSIDE										
KEY LOCKABLE OUTSIDE TURN LOCK INSIDE ALLOW PASSAGE LOCK OVERRIDE FROM INSIDE										
HW6 - CLASSROOM FUNCTION KEY LOCKABLE OUTSIDE KEY LOCKABLE INSIDE ALLOW PASSAGE LOCK OVERRIDE FROM INSIDE										
HW6A - OFFICE FUNCTION KEY LOCKABLE OUTSIDE TURN LOCK INSIDE ALLOW PASSAGE LOCK OVERRIDE FROM INSIDE										
<u>HW6B - C</u> KE KE Al	<u>CORRIDOR EGRESS FUNCTION</u> Y LOCKABLE OUTSIDE Y LOCKABLE INSIDE LLOW PANIC BAR OVERRIDE FRC	om inside								
<u>HW7 - D</u> KE KE Al	ALLOW PANIC BAR OVERRIDE FROM INSIDE <u>HW7 - DOUBLE DOOR CLASSROOM FUNCTION</u> KEY LOCKABLE OUTSIDE KEY LOCKABLE INSIDE ALLOW PASSAGE BAR OVERRIDE FROM INSIDE									

0'

![](_page_12_Figure_2.jpeg)

![](_page_12_Figure_3.jpeg)

![](_page_12_Figure_4.jpeg)

![](_page_12_Figure_5.jpeg)

![](_page_12_Figure_7.jpeg)

![](_page_12_Figure_8.jpeg)

![](_page_13_Figure_0.jpeg)

NUMBER #	DESCRIPTION
1	GRAB BAR 18" SIDE VERTICAL MOUNT (GB-1)
2	GRAB BAR 36" REAR MOUNT (GB-2)
3	GRAB BAR 42" SIDE MOUNT (GB-3)
4	SURFACE-MOUNTED TOILET TISSUE DISPENSER (TTD)
5	18" X 30" MIRROR UNIT (MU)
6	UNDERLAVATORY PROTECTIVE PIPE GUARD (PG)
7	TOWEL PIN (TP)
8	SURFACE-MOUNTED LIQUID SOAP DISPENSER (SD)
9	SURFACE-MOUNTED HAND DRYER (HD)
(10)	SEMI-RECESSED WASTE RECEPTACLE (WR)

# CLIENT: PHILADELPHIA PARKS & RECREATION PHILADELPHIA PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS: ZIEHLER PLAYGROUND & **RECREATION CENTER** 200-64 E. OLNEY AVENUE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19120 PROJECT NUMBER: 16640E-01-02 PRIME CONSULTANT / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE: SAL DESIGN STUDIO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE PLANNING & URBAN DESIGN 161 LEVERINGTON AVE, SUITE 1005 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19127 www.saltdesignstudio.com CIVIL ENGINEERING: MELIORA DESIGN 259 MORGAN STREET PHOENIXVILLE, PA 19460 www.melioradesign.com ARCHITECTURE: IAN SMITH DESIGN GROUP 322 E. THOMPSON STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19125 www.is-dg.com LIGHTING DESIGN: MILLER DESIGN GROUP www.millerdesigngrouplighting.com MEP DESIGN: MARK ULRICK ENGINEERS, INC. 622 COOPER STREET, #200 CAMDEN, NJ 08102 www.markulrick.com STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING: D'HUY ENGINEERING, INC. 1 EAST BROAD STREET, SUITE 310 BETHLEHEM, PA 18018 www.dhuy.com RAWING PHASE: **ISSUE FOR** BIDDING FDAR PROPOSED **TOILET ROOM DETAILS AND** SCHEDULES REV DATE DESCRIPTION AS NOTED DRAWN BY: CHECKED BY: 08/15/2022

ALT DESIGN STUDIO FILE NO.: 2003

A6.01

DOCUMENTS

CONSTRUCTION

![](_page_14_Figure_0.jpeg)

	h														
					FINISHES S										
				ROON		и # ROOM NAME		W EAST		WEST	EP DC		FLOOR	WALL BASE	CEILING
					GROUND				300111	VVL31					
					00	VESTIBULE	PNT-1	PNT-1	PNT-1	PNT-1	PNT-2	PNT-3/ WD	VCT-1	VB-1	PNT-4
EXISTIN MULTI-PUR COMMU	I <u>G</u> IPOSE NITY			NISH SCHEDULE LEGEND:	01	GYM	PNT-1/ BRICK	PNT-1/ BRICK	PNT-1/ BRICK	PNT-1/ BRICK	PNT-2	EXIST	VCT-1	VB-1	PNT-4
ROOM #08		WALL	ACT AC CPT CA EX EXIS	COUSTIC CEILING TILE RPET TILE STING	02	men's toilet room	PNT-1/ WT-1	PNT-1/ WT-1	PNT-1/ WT-1	PNT-1/ WT-1	PNT-2	EXIST	CT-1	VB-1	PNT-4
			FF FITN GWB GYI PNT PAI	NESS FLOORING PSUM BOARD INT(ED)	03	women's toilet room	PNT-1/ WT-1	PNT-1/ WT-1	PNT-1/ WT-1	PNT-1/ WT-1	PNT-2	EXIST	CT-1	VB-1	PNT-4
			VCT VIN VCT VIN VB VIN CT CT	IVE VINYL TILE IYL COMPOSITION TILE IYL BASE	04	CORRIDOR	PNT-1	PNT-1	PNT-1	PNT-1	PNT-2	EXIST		VB-1	PNT-4
			WD WC SV SHE	ET VINYL	05		FXIST	EXIST	FXIST	FXIST	FXIST	EXIST	EXIST (VCT)	EXIST	FXIST
				NISHES GENERAL NOTES:	06	JANITOR CLOSET	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST (VCT)	EXIST	PNT-4
			1. ALL FIN 2. PATCH FXISTING	ISHES SHALL BE CLASS "A". EXISTING FINISHES TO MAT AD JACENT FINISH WHERE	тсн 07	UNISEX TOILET	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST (VCT)	EXIST	PNT-4
			AFFECTEE 3. COORI	D BY WORK. DINATE WITH CASEWORK	08	MULTIPURPOSE ROOM	PNT-1	PNT-1	PNT-1	PNT-1	PNT-2	PNT-3/ WD	VCT-1	VB-1	EXIST
<u>RI</u>	<u>KITCHEN</u> <u>#09</u>		ELEVATIO FOR FINISI	ins for additional deta hes where provided.	09	KITCHEN	PNT-1	PNT-1	PNT-1	PNT-1	PNT-2	PNT-3/ WD	VCT-1	VB-1	PNT-4
					09A	STORAGE	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST PNT-3/	EXIST (VCT)	EXIST	EXIST
				H	10	STORAGE	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	WD EXIST	EXIST (CONC)	EXIST	EXIST
PROPOS	SED EXISTING UNISFX				11A	STORAGE	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST (CONC)	EXIST	EXIST
<u>JANITC</u> <u>CLOSE</u> #06	DR TOILET ROOM				12	UTILITY TOILET	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST (CONC)	EXIST	EXIST
		PROPOSED			13	MECHANICAL ROOM	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST	EXIST (CONC)	EXIST	EXIST
		$\frac{\text{LOUNGE}}{\frac{\#10}{2}}$	ACCENT												
					PAIN	IING INSTRU	JCII	ONS							
					1. ALL DUST, I	DIRT, RUST, SCALE, ERECTION M	ARKS, ETC	SHALL BE I	REMOVED F	ROM MET	AL WORK	( BEFORE		IER OR PAINT	
		WALL			FLUSH WITH A	DJOINING SURFACES.	ED 2HALL B	E SANDED	SMOOTH.	ALL NAIL H	OLES, IN	IEKSECII	ON2 & JOIN12 21	ALL BE PUTT	ED
	****				3. WOODWC 4. SPACKLE A	drk shall be sanded before all dents, holes, cracks et	EACH CO	at is appli	ED. ALWAN R PLASTER V	'S APPLY PI VORK BEFC	UTTY AFTI DRE APPL	er first ( .YING FIN	COAT OF PAINT. JISH, IN EXISTING	AND NEW	
					AREAS.	ood & knots shall receive	- A THIN CC	DAT OF SHF	I I AQE BEE		NG.				
H	PROPOSED		$\frac{G}{2F} \stackrel{a}{\xrightarrow{a}} \frac{a}{a} \stackrel{a}{\xrightarrow{a}} \frac{A}{a} \stackrel{a}{\xrightarrow{a}} \frac{SIORAGE}{ROOM}$		6. BACK PRIA	1E ALL SURFACES THAT WILL BE	CONCEAI	ED OR INA	CCESSABL	EINCLUDIN	IG BUT N	OT LIMITI	ED TO MULLINS,	trim,	
	ACCESSIBLE MEN'S ROOM #02	$\frac{10000}{4}$			7. ALL FRAM	es to be painted with paint i	-INISH PNT-C	3							
					8. ALL NOTED	) PAINTED TRIM TO BE PAINTEE	WITH PAIN	it finish pn	IT-3						
			EXISTING STORAGE		FINISI	HSPEC.&N	IOTE	S							
			$\frac{1}{4} \frac{1}{4} \frac{1}$	MECH. ROOM	1. USE ONLY	PREMIUM GRADE PAINT. FILL	WITH ONLY	BLOCK FILL	ers and p	RIME ALL S	URFACES	S BEFORE	APPLYING TWC	FINISH COA	TS.
	WOMEN'S ROOM				2. PRIME ALL APPLYING TH	NEW GWB AND PLASTER SURF IE THREE SPECIFIED COATS. AF	ACES. SPC PLY 2 FINIS	ot prime ai H Coats to	l taped Jo D all Pain	DINTS & SPA TED SURFAG	ackled ( ces.	SCREW H	ieads at Gwb f	RIOR TO	
					3. PRIME AND PAINT STAINL	D PAINT METAL ACCESS PANE ESS STEEL PANELS.	s, color	ТО МАТСН	WALLS. PR	RIME WITH (	OIL BASE	d Rust in	NHIBITING F&H PI	RIMER. DO N	OT
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •				6. DO NOT P.	AINT EMERGENCY DEVICES OI	R FIRE ENUN	ICIATOR P	ANELS.						
					8. PROVIDE A CONTAINER EACH TILE (1)	ATTIC STOCK FOR ALL FINISHES OF EACH PAINT COLOR, 50 SC UNOPENED GALLON CONTA	MATERIALS & FT MIN OF INER OF EA	S INCLUDIN EACH VC CH PRIMER	G ACT ANE T, 12 SQUA R. CLEARLY	) INCLUDIN RE YARDS ( LABEL ALL	NG BUT N DF EACH . ATTIC ST	OT LIMITI I CARPET IOCK TO	ed to: (1) Gall 7, 50 SF MIN OF A MATCH SYMBO	ON UNOPENE \CT, 20SF OF L LEGEND.	Đ
TRAN	ISLUCENT TRA			н	9. VINYL BAS	e is to be roll goods, no s	eams pern	NITTED.							
					10. PROVIDE VINYL, ETC. (	and install vinyl reducer Color to be selected by ar	STRIP AT JC CHITECT. P	ROVIDE VI	EEN CARPE NYL TRANSI	t and coi tion strips	NCRETE, S BETWEE	CONCRI IN TILE AI	ETE AND VINYL, ND CARPET.	CARPET AND	
					11. THE CON MANUFACTU	IRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RES SPECIFICATIONS.	THE APPLIC	CATION OF	ALL SEALER	RS AND WA	XES TO T	ILE, SHEE	T VINYL AND VC	CT PER	
FACTURER	NOTE	SYMBOL MATERIAL	MANUFACTURER	NOTE	12. ALL FLOC	R TILE IS TO MEET ADA COEFF	CIENTS FOR	R FRICTION							
DNITE VINYL TOELESS BASE DEWATER	FLAMESPREAD = 82 SMOKE DEVELOPMENT = 420	PNT-1 WALL PAINT (TYPICAL)	MFGR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS FINISH: SEMI-GLOSS COLOR: SW6385 DOVER WHITE	FLAME SPREAD = 8	13. STAIN GR AND HAVE S WITH PLUGS GRAIN.	ade Wood Trim : no knots Imilar Grain Pattern. In Af Made from Same Wood Sp	NO FILLER EAS WHER ECIES AND	S, no vari E blocking Similar Gi	ATION IN C G CAN NO RAIN. PLUC	Olor. Ali T BE INSTAL SS GRAIN S	l joinin( .led, co .hould e	G PIECES UNTER SI 3E ORIEN	S SHALL BE BISCU NK FASTENERS A TED TO ALIGN V	IITED TOGETH ND FILL HOLE /ITH TRIMS	IER ES
AN OLEAN OR EQ. MATTE, 6"X6", 3/16" ND 0087	* ROUNDED EDGES AT ALL OUTSIDE CORNERS.	PNT-2 WALL PAINT (DOOR)	MFGR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS FINISH: EGGSHELL COLOR: SW6497 BLUE HORIZON	FLAME SPREAD = 8	14. WOOD TF 15. FURNITUR OWNER, UNL	RIM THAT IS RECEIVING POLYU E AND EQUIPMENT THAT IS NC ESS NOTED OTHERWISE.	RETHANE W T MILLWOR	'ILL GET 2-C K (CHAIRS,	COATS AND TABLES, DE	BE APPLIEI SKS, FILES,	d per m/ Shelving	ANUFAC G, COPIE	TURES RECOMM ER) ARE TO BE PI	endations. Rovided by	
QUARTZ, MATTE ON CEMENT	PASSES ASTM E-648 CLASS 1 EXCEEDS REQUIREMENT OF ASTM E SMOKE < 450	PNT-3 WALL PAINT (FRAME)	MFGR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS FINISH: EGGSHELL COLOR: SW6500 OPEN SEAS	FLAME SPREAD = 8	16. APPLIANO	CES (REFRIGERATOR ETC.) ARE	existing a	ND TO BE I	PROVIDED	BY OWNER	•				
APLE, STAINED	PASSES ASTM E-648 CLASS 1 EXCEEDS REQUIREMENT OF ASTM E SMOKE < 450	PNT-4 WALL PAINT (CEILING)	MFGR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS FINISH: EGGSHELL COLOR: SW6385 DOVER WHITE	FLAME SPREAD = 8	17. AT CASEV A SQUARE EI 18. INSTALL A	VORK, TILE BASE IS FLUSH WITH DGE AT FLOOR. USE MANUFA LL FINISH FLOORING PER MAN	P-LAM, A C CTURED TILI IUFACTURE	COVE AT FL E SPECIFICA RS RECOM	OOR AND ALLY FOR IN ENDATIONS	A SQUARE ISIDE AND 5. GENERAL	AT TOP. OUTSIDE - CONTR	IN VESTIE CORNEF ACTOR T	BULE USE BULLNC RS. O PERFORM MC	DSE AT TOP, A	ND TO
EK, 24'' IIAN BLUE		PNT-5 ACCENT WALL PAINT	MFGR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS FINISH: MATTE COLOR: SW6401 INDEPENDENT GOLD	FLAME SPREAD = 8	ALL NEW CC RECOMEND/ 19. CONCRE	NCRETE WORK PRIOR TO INST ATIONS. TE SURFACE TO BE FINISHED PE	alling fin R finish fl	ISH FLOORI OORING N	NG. MOIST	ure tests t Irer's req	O BE CC	NDUCTE	D PER MANUFA	CTURERS	
OLS; STYLE: 1634011641 COLD ROLLED, 16GA, OR: PAINT PNT-8	I PERF. METAL ROUND, 3/4" ROUND ON 1" CENTERS,	PNT-6 EXTERIOR WALL PAINT (FIELD)	MFGR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS FINISH: MATTE COLOR: SW6400 LUCENT YELLOW	FLAME SPREAD = 8	20. USE ONLY 21. FINAL FIN	FLOORING & ADHESIVES PRO	OVIDED BY " E CONFIRM	THE FINISH I ED BY OWI	ELOORING	MANUFAC	TURER FC ASE.	OR THE M	ATERIAL BEING	NSTALLED.	
ed white		PNT-7 EXTERIOR WALL PAINT (STRIPE)	MFGR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS FINISH: MATTE COLOR: SW6401 INDEPENDENT GOLD	FLAME SPREAD = 8											]
		PNT-8 EXTERIOR WALL PAINT (FRAMES AND METALS)	MFGR: SHERWIN WILLIAMS FINISH: EGGSHELL COLOR: SW6500 OPEN SEAS	FLAME SPREAD = 8											

CLIENT: PHILADELPHIA PARKS & RECREATION
Rebuild
PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS: ZIEHLER PLAYGROUND & RECREATION CENTER
200-64 E. OLNEY AVENUE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19120
PROJECT NUMBER:
16640E-01-02
PRIME CONSULTANT / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE:
SALI DESIGN STUDIO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE PLANNING & URBAN DESIGN
161 LEVERINGTON AVE, SUITE 1005 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19127 www.saltdesignstudio.com
CIVIL ENGINEERING: MELIORA DESIGN 259 MORGAN STREET
PHOENIXVILLE, PA 19460 www.melioradesign.com architecture:
IAN SMITH DESIGN GROUP 322 E. THOMPSON STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19125 www.is-dg.com
LIGHTING DESIGN: MILLER DESIGN GROUP www.millerdesigngrouplighting.com
MEP DESIGN: MARK ULRICK ENGINEERS, IN 622 COOPER STREET, #200 CAMDEN, NJ 08102 www.markulrick.com
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING: D'HUY ENGINEERING, INC. 1 EAST BROAD STREET, SUITE 310 BETHLEHEM, PA 18018 www.dhuy.com
DRAWING PHASE:
BIDDING
SEAL:
S NSYLVAN E
The Hand
Burnettinning
SHEET TITLE:
EXISTING BUILDING PROPOSED
EXISTING BUILDING PROPOSED FINISHES PLAN
EXISTING BUILDING PROPOSED FINISHES PLAN         REV       DATE         DATE       DESCRIPTION         SCALE:       AS NOTED         DATE       DRAWN BY:
EXISTING BUILDING PROPOSED PROPOSED FINISHES PLAN         REV       DATE         DATE       DESCRIPTION         I       I         I       I         SCALE:       I         AS NOTED         DATE:       I         08/15/2022       DRAWN BY:         CHECKED BY:
EXISTING BUILDING PROPOSED FINISHES PLAN
EXISTING BUILDING PROPOSED PROPOSED SINISHES PLAN
EXISTING BUILDING PROPOSED PROPOSED SUILDING PROPOSED DATE DATE DATE AS NOTED DATE: 08/15/2022 DATE: 08/15/2022 DATE: 08/15/2022 DATE: 08/15/2022 DATE: 08/15/2022 DATE: 08/15/2022 DATE: 08/15/2022 DATE: 08/15/2022 DATE: 08/15/2022 DATE: 08/15/2022

ENTS

 $\mathbf{\mathcal{L}}$ 

CONSTF

![](_page_15_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_16_Figure_0.jpeg)

ook shelf partition
DETAIL SECTION
CALE: 1" = 1'-0"

![](_page_16_Figure_3.jpeg)

2'-0''

– plywood –

CABINET

INTERIOR

DRAWER BASE CABINET

SCALE: 1" = 1'-0"

DETAIL SECTION

radius —

EDGE

L-2 —

PANEL

PULL

TYP.

VB-1 —

- 4

DRAWER

5'' METAL -

HARDWARE,

![](_page_16_Figure_4.jpeg)

SIGN SCHEDULE sign ROOM REF. NUMBER | SIGN TYPE | PICTOGRAM DOOR # SIGN TEXT GROUND FLOOR COMMUNITY GYM N/A N/A 01 Α MALE / 02 MEN'S RESTROOM N/A С WHEELCHAIR FEMALE / 03 N/A WOMEN'S RESTROOM С WHEELCHAIR 05 N/A N/A STAFF OFFICE A 06 N/A JANITOR N/A В MALE / FEMALE / 07 N/A D RESTROOM WHEELCHAIR 08 COMMUNITY SPACE N/A N/A А N/A N/A 09 KITCHEN В 10 N/A COMMUNITY LOUNGE N/A А 10A N/A N/A COMMUNITY LOUNGE Α 10A (REVERSE) N/A COMMUNITY SPACE А N/A 11 storage N/A N/A В

SIGNAGE TYPES - 3" = 1'-0"

![](_page_17_Figure_3.jpeg)

# SIGN TYPE B ONE-LINE TEXT 6" 0

![](_page_17_Figure_5.jpeg)

<u>~</u> %

![](_page_17_Figure_6.jpeg)

women's RESTROOM

SIGN TYPE D PICTOGRAM ONE-LINE TEXT 6" 0

![](_page_17_Figure_9.jpeg)

SIGNAGE GENERAL NOTES:

1. COORDINATE WITH SPEC SECTION 101423.

2. ALL SIGNS TO FEATURE RAISED TEXT AND PICTOGRAMS WITH LIGHT CONTRASTING COLOR TO DARK BACKGROUND.

3. ALL SIGNS TO FEATURE GRADE 2 BRAILLE.

4. SIGN MATERIAL TO BE ACRYLIC WITH SECURITY FASTENERS.

5. PPR TO FINALIZE ALL SIGNAGE CONTENT.

	CLIENT: PHILADELPHIA PARKS & RECREATION
	Rebuild PHILADELPHIA
	PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS: ZIEHLER PLAYGROUND & RECREATION CENTER
	200-64 E. OLNEY AVENUE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19120
	PROJECT NUMBER:
	16640E-01-02 PRIME CONSULTANT / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE:
	SALI DESIGN STUDIO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE PLANNING & URBAN DESIGN
	161 LEVERINGTON AVE, SUITE 1005 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19127 www.saltdesignstudio.com CIVIL ENGINEERING:
	MELIORA DESIGN 259 MORGAN STREET PHOENIXVILLE, PA 19460 www.melioradesign.com ARCHITECTURE:
	IAN SMITH DESIGN GROUP 322 E. THOMPSON STREET PHILADELPHIA, PA 19125 www.is-dg.com
	LIGHTING DESIGN: MILLER DESIGN GROUP www.millerdesigngrouplighting.com MEP DESIGN:
	MARK ULRICK ENGINEERS, INC. 622 COOPER STREET, #200 CAMDEN, NJ 08102 www.markulrick.com
	STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING: D'HUY ENGINEERING, INC. 1 EAST BROAD STREET, SUITE 310 BETHLEHEM, PA 18018 www.dhuy.com
	DRAWING PHASE:
	DIDDING
	SEAL:
	STINSTLVAN FC
	E
	Jon HA Long the
	SHEET TITLE:
	SIGNAGE
	SCHEDULE
	REV DATE DESCRIPTION
0	
	DATE: DRAWN BY: 08/15/2022 CHECKED BY:
	SHEET NUMBER:
500	
	MJ.UJ
	SALT DESIGN STUDIO FILE NO.:
	2003

![](_page_18_Figure_0.jpeg)

DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS ARE SHOWN FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY AND COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR START OF CONSTRUCTION.

![](_page_18_Figure_2.jpeg)

![](_page_18_Figure_3.jpeg)

# ROOF PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"I. SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR TREATED LUMBER NOTES 2. VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS WITH OTHER DISCIPLINE DRAWINGS. EXISTING DIMENSIONS ARE PROVIDED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY

![](_page_19_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_20_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_20_Figure_1.jpeg)

LT DESIGN STUDIO FILE N
ากว

**S**3

![](_page_21_Figure_0.jpeg)

FOOTINE	G (NO EMBEDMENT	)			
MARK	LENGTH x WIDTH x DEPTH $COVER$ (TOP OF FTGOR DIAMETER ( $\phi$ ) x DEPTHBELOW FIN. GRADE)		COVER (TOP OF FTG BELOW FIN. GRADE)	REINFORCING	
	LXWXD ØXD C		С		
F-I	5'-9"xl2"x28"		10 1/2"	#4 AT 12"0.C. MAX, TOP AND BOTTOM, EACH WAY	
F-2		12"\$x28"	10 1/2"	(4) #4 VERT w/ #3 TIES AT 12" VERT	EQUIPMENT MFR
F-4	6'-8"x6'-8"x28"		10 1/2"	#4 AT 12"0.C. MAX, TOP AND BOTTOM, EACH WAY	ELEMENTS
F-5	3'-4"x3'-4"x28"		10 1/2"	#4 AT 12"0.C. MAX, TOP AND BOTTOM, EACH WAY	
F-6	2'-8"x2'-8"x28"		10 1/2"	#4 AT 12"0.C. MAX, TOP AND BOTTOM, EACH WAY	
F-7	20"\$\phi \text{28}"  0  /2"		10 1/2"	(6) #4 VERT w/ #3 TIES AT 12" VERT	_
FOOTINE	- WITH EMBEDME	ENT	•		₽
MARK	LENGTH X WIDTH OR DIAMETER (	ł x DEPTH Φ)	COVER (TOP OF FTG BELOW FIN. GRADE)	REINFORCING	
	LxWxD	ΦΧD	С	#4 AT 12"0.C. MAX, TOP AND BOTTOM, EACH WAY	"L" + "W" +
F-IE	26"x26"x28"		10 1/2"	#4 AT 12"0.C. MAX, TOP AND BOTTOM, EACH WAY	
F-2E	26"xI8"x28"		10 1/2"	#4 AT 12"0.C. MAX, TOP AND BOTTOM, EACH WAY	
		2"x28"	10 1/2"	(4) #4 VERT w/ #3 TIES AT 12" VERT	

FOOTING (NO EMBEDMENT)						
MARK	K LENGTH x WIDTH x DEPTH Cα OR DIAMETER (Φ) x DEPTH BE		COVER (TOP OF FTG BELOW FIN. GRADE)	REINFORCING: SEE 1/54 - "LIGHT POLE ROUND FTG"	COORD W/	
	L×W×D	ΦΧΦ	С			
F-3		24"Φxl6'-0"	FOR LIGHT POLES OVER	20'-0" TO 55'-0"	ELEMENTS	
	DEPTH NOTED STARTS AT FINISHED GRADE, VERIFY ADDITION CONC ABOVE FINISHED GRADE W/ ARCHITECT / LIGHTING CON		AT FINISHED GRADE, VERIFY ADDITIONAL T.O. GRADE w/ ARCHITECT / LIGHTING CONSULTANT	SEE I/S4 - "LIGHT POLE ROUND FTG"		
		24"Ф×8'-0"	FOR LIGHT POLES LESS	THAN 20'-0" TALL	REINFORCEMENT	
			DEPTH NOTED STARTS , CONC ABOVE FINISHED	AT FINISHED GRADE, VERIFY ADDITIONAL T.O. GRADE ω/ ARCHITECT / LIGHTING CONSULTANT		

![](_page_21_Figure_11.jpeg)

## GENERAL NOTES

- THE WORK SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STRUCTURAL REQUIREMENTS OF THE PENNSYLVANIA UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE (PA UCC), BASED UPON THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) AND THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF CIVIL ENGINEERS (ASCE) "MINIMUM DESIGN LOADS FOR BUILDINGS AND OTHER STRUCTURES" ASCE 7-16.
- CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TEMPORARY SHORING, BRACING, SHEETING, AND MAKE SAFE ALL FLOORS, ROOFS, WALLS, AND ADJACENT PROPERTY AS PROJECT CONDITIONS REQUIRE. SHORING AND SHEETING SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LICENSED IN THE PROJECT JURISDICTION HIRED BY THE CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS FOR THE OWNER'S REVIEW.
- 3. THE STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED FOR THE FOLLOWING LIVE LOADS:

ROOF LIVE LOAD	20PSF
SNOW LOAD DESIGN DATA GROUND SNOW LOAD - Pg FLAT ROOF SNOW LOAD - Pf SNOW EXPOSURE FACTOR - Ce SNOW LOAD IMPORTANCE FACTOR - IS THERMAL FACTOR - Ct	25 PSF 20 PSF + DRIFT I.0 I.0 I.0
ROOF TRUSSES	SEE 52 FOR LOAD DIAGRAM
<u>WIND DESIGN DATA</u> BASIC WIND SPEED WIND EXPOSURE WIND RISK CATEGORY	II2 MPH B II
EARTHQUAKE DESIGN DATA SEISMIC RISK CATEGORY SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR - IE MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCEL., SS MAPPED SPECTRAL RESPONSE ACCEL., SI SITE CLASS SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, SDS SPECTRAL RESPONSE COEFFICIENT, SDI SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY	  .00 0.184 0.048 "D" 0.196 0.076 "B"

BASIC SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEMS "UNREINFORCED MASONRY SHEAR WALLS"

- 4. THE BUILDING RENOVATIONS REPLACE A WOOD FRAMED ROOF WITH A SIMILAR WOOD FRAMED STRUCTURE, AS SUCH, DEMAND CAPACITY RATIOS REMAIN BELOW THE 5% AND 10% THRESHOLD FOR GRAVITY LOAD CARRYING ELEMENTS AND LATERAL LOAD CARRYING ELEMENTS, RESPECTIVELY. THEREFORE, DETAILED ANALYSIS OF THE EXISTING STRUCTURE IS NOT REQUIRED PER IEBC CHAPTER 5
- 5. SOME DETAILS OF THE WORK ARE SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. A CAREFUL REVIEW AND STUDY OF THESE DETAILS IS NECESSARY BEFORE THE FULL SCOPE OF THE WORK CAN BE COMPREHENDED.
- STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHOWN DEPICT SIZES AND APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS ONLY. ROOF CONFIGURATIONS, SLOPES, DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS ARE TO BE VERIFIED AND COORDINATED BY THE CONTRACTOR WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.
- PRINCIPAL OPENINGS IN THE STRUCTURE AND BUILDING ENVELOPE ARE SHOWN ON 7 THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. REFER TO AND COORDINATE WITH ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS FOR SLEEVES, CURBS, INLETS, ETC. NOT INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS. THE LOCATION OF SLEEVES OR OPENINGS IN STRUCTURAL MEMBERS SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.
- 8. THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED TO BE SELF-SUPPORTING AND STABLE AFTER THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE BUILDING HAS BEEN COMPLETED. THE STABILITY OF THE STRUCTURE PRIOR TO COMPLETION IS SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. THIS RESPONSIBILITY EXTENDS TO ALL RELATED ASPECTS OF THE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ERECTION METHODS, ERECTION SEQUENCE, TEMPORARY BRACING, FORMS, SHORING, USE OF EQUIPMENT AND SIMILAR CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES, UNLESS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. LACK OF COMMENT ON THE PART OF THE ENGINEER WITH REGARD TO CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES IS NOT TO BE INTERPRETED AS APPROVAL OF THOSE PROCEDURES.
- JOB SITE SAFETY IS SOLELY THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR, REVIEW OF THE CONSTRUCTION BY THE ENGINEER IS FOR CONFORMANCE WITH DESIGN ASPECTS ONLY, NOT TO REVIEW THE CONTRACTOR'S PROVISIONS FOR JOB SITE SAFETY. GUIDELINES FOR CONSTRUCTION SAFETY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY OSHA SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS (1926 STANDARDS), AND ANY LOCAL ORDINANCES OR CODES THAT MIGHT APPLY. LACK OF COMMENT ON THE PART OF THE ENGINEER WITH REGARD TO JOB SITE SAFETY IS NOT TO BE INTERPRETED AS APPROVAL OF JOB SITE SAFETY ASPECTS.
- IO. THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE USED IN CONJUNCTION AND COORDINATION WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, AND PLUMBING DRAWINGS.
- SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, AS REQUIRED BY THE PA UCC AND IBC, SHALL BE PERFORMED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY, IN CONTRACT WITH THE OWNER OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE... THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE REQUIRED SPECIAL INSPECTIONS WITH THE WORK AND SHALL NOT CONCEAL WORK UNTIL THE REQUIRED INSPECTIONS HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND THE WORK APPROVED.
- 12. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS PERFORMED BY THE ENGINEER DURING CONSTRUCTION DO NOT CONSTITUTE CONTINUOUS OR SPECIAL INSPECTION SERVICES .. REQUIRED INSPECTIONS REMAIN THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR OR TESTING AGENCY IDENTIFIED. STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS PERFORMED BY THE ENGINEER DO NOT CONSTITUTE SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION AND DO NOT GUARANTEE THE WORK OF THE CONTRACTOR.
- 13. IT IS EACH CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO PERFORM ALL WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL LAWS, BYLAWS, ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS IN ANY MANNER AFFECTING THE CONDUCT OF THIS WORK, AS WELL AS ALL ORDERS OR DECREES WHICH HAVE BEEN PROMULGATED OR ENACTED BY ANY LEGAL BODIES OR TRIBUNALS HAVING AUTHORITY OR JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK, MATERIALS, EMPLOYEES, OR CONTRACT.
- 14. IF FAULTY CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURES, OR MATERIAL, RESULT IN DEFECTIVE WORK THAT REQUIRES ADDITIONAL ENGINEERING TIME TO DEVISE CORRECTIVE MEASURES, PROFESSIONAL FEES MAY BE CHARGED TO THE CONTRACTOR AT THE STANDARD HOURLY RATE OF ADDITIONAL SERVICES. SUCH FEES MAY BE WITHHELD FROM THE CONTRACTORS PAYMENT. REFER TO GENERAL CONDITIONS SECTION OF THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS.
- 15. ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS SHALL BE FIELD VERIFIED PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY WORK. IF EXISTING CONDITIONS DO NOT PERMIT THE INSTALLATION OF THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS AS SHOWN, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY AND PROVIDE AN ACCURATE SKETCH OF THE CONDITION, INCLUDING A PROPOSED MODIFICATION OR CORRECTION, FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.
- 16. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL MISCELLANEOUS STEEL, AND LOOSE LINTELS THAT ARE NECESSARY TO SUPPORT ALL ROOF TOP MOUNTED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT, MASONRY WALL OPENINGS AND FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING ALL DRAWINGS OF ALL PRIME CONTRACTS TO DETERMINE THE QUANTITY, SIZE, AND LOCATIONS OF ALL ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT, ALL MASONRY OPENINGS, AND ALL FLOOR AND ROOF OPENINGS.
- 17. THE CONTRACTOR'S CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCES SHALL ALLOW FOR THE EFFECTS OF THERMAL MOVEMENTS DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, PRIOR TO THE BUILDING BEING ENCLOSED AND TEMPERATURE CONTROLLED. NEGATIVE EFFECTS OF SUCH THERMAL MOVEMENTS, SUCH AS MATERIAL CRACKING, FROST HEAVE, ETC. SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

## FOUNDATION NOTES

- I. THE FOUNDATIONS HAVE BEEN DESIGNED TO REST ON INORGANIC, UNDISTURBED SOIL HAVING AN ALLOWABLE BEARING VALUE OF 2,000 PSF. SUCH BEARING STRATA IS ANTICIPATED AT THE BOTTOM OF FOOTING ELEVATIONS NOTED ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN. ALL BEARING STRATA SHALL BE VERIFIED BY A LICENSED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE PLACING OF CONCRETE IN ORDER TO VERIFY THE BEARING VALUE. THE BEARING VALUE SHOULD BE VERIFIED TO A DEPTH OF 3 TO 4 FEET BELOW BEARING ELEVATION TO ENSURE THE BEARING MATERIALS COMPLY WITH THE BORING LOGS AND DESIGN CRITERIA
- 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LIMITING POURS TO MINIMIZE SHRINKAGE CRACKING. IN GENERAL, WALLS SHALL NOT BE POURED IN CONTINUOUS LENGTHS EXCEEDING 40 FEET. THE LOCATION AND CONFIGURATION OF JOINTS EXPOSED TO VIEW SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE ARCHITECT.
- 3. EXCAVATIONS FOR SPREAD AND CONTINUOUS FOOTINGS SHALL BE CLEANED AND HAND TAMPED TO A UNIFORM SURFACE. CONCRETE SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF EXCAVATION OF THE FOOTING BEARING SURFACE. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR HAVING ALL REQUIRED INSPECTIONS, OBSERVATIONS AND TESTING COMPLETED WITHIN THAT TIMEFRAME.
- 4. ALL SOIL SURROUNDING AND UNDER FOOTINGS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM FREEZING AND THAWING DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION.
- 5. THE BOTTOM OF EXTERIOR FOOTINGS NOT ON SOLID ROCK SHALL BE AT MINIMUM 3'-O" BELOW GRADE.
- 6. THE INSPECTION AND TESTING OF ALL SUBGRADE AND COMPACTED EARTHWORK SHALL BE CONDUCTED UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF THE OWNERS GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ADVISE THE ARCHITECT AND STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TWENTY-FOUR HOURS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE IN THE FOOTINGS. IF UNSUITABLE SUBGRADE SOILS ARE ENCOUNTERED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT RECOMMENDATIONS PREPARED BY A LICENSED GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

<u>CONCRETE</u>

- I. ALL CONCRETE WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 301 (LATEST EDITION), "SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE IN BUILDINGS" AND ACI 318 (LATEST EDITION), "BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR STRUCTURAL CONCRETE."
- 2. ALL CONCRETE SHALL BE NORMAL WEIGHT CONCRETE. FOUNDATION, FOOTINGS, AND PIT BOTTOMS SHALL DEVELOP A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4,500 PSI IN 28 DAYS AND CONCRETE FOR WALLS, PIERS, SLABS ON GRADE, AND ELEVATED SLABS SHALL DEVELOP A COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4,000 PSI IN 28 DAYS.
- 3. ALL EXTERIOR CONCRETE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 318, TABLE 4.3.1 FOR EXPOSURE CLASS FI
- 4. ALL DETAILING, FABRICATION, AND ERECTION OF REINFORCING BARS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, MUST FOLLOW THE LATEST ACI CODE AND THE LATEST ACI "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR DETAILING REINFORCED CONCRETE STRUCTURES".
- 5. CONCRETE MIX DESIGNS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR REVIEW, TOGETHER WITH LABORATORY REPORTS ATTESTING THAT THE MIXES CAN ATTAIN THE MINIMUM DESIGN STRENGTH REQUIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 5 OF ACI 301 (LATEST EDITION). IF DURING CONSTRUCTION ANY CONCRETE FAILS TO MEET THE ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE SUCH STEPS AS ARE DEEMED NECESSARY BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO IMPROVE SUBSEQUENT TEST RESULTS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BEAR THE COST OF SPECIAL INVESTIGATION, TESTING, OR REMEDIAL WORK NECESSARY BECAUSE OF EVIDENCE OF LOW STRENGTH OR NON-CONFORMING CONCRETE OR WORKMANSHIP.
- 6. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT STEEL REINFORCING DRAWINGS THAT DETAIL FABRICATION, BENDING AND PLACEMENT. INCLUDE BAR SIZES, LENGTHS, MATERIAL, GRADE, BAR SCHEDULES, STIRRUP SPACING, BENT BAR DIAGRAMS, BAR ARRANGEMENTS, SPLICES AND LAPS, MECHANICAL CONNECTIONS, TIE SPACING, HOOP SPACING AND SUPPORTS FOR CONCRETE REINFORCING. A 4"x4" SQUARE AREA NEAR THE TITLE BLOCK SHALL BE RESERVED FOR THE ENGINEER'S REVIEW STAMP. THE ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED IN WHOLE OR PART AS A SHOP DRAWING. SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE CHECKED PRIOR TO SUBMITTAL. ANY DISREGARD FOR THE AFORESAID REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE SUBMITTAL WITHOUT REVIEW.
- 7. NO ADMIXTURES ARE PERMITTED WITHOUT THE ENGINEER'S WRITTEN PERMISSION OTHER THAN ENTRAINED AIR. CONCRETE EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER, SUCH AS THAT USED IN FOUNDATION WALLS, SHALL CONTAIN 4% MIN. AND 6% MAX. ENTRAINED AIR.
- 8. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 615, GRADE 60. EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 775, GRADE 60.
- 9. WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 185, GRADE 60. EPOXY COATED WELDED WIRE REINFORCEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 884, GRADE 75.
- IO. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING DESIGNATIONS" ASTM A615, GRADE 60 DEFORMED BARS DEFORMED BARS (WELDABLE) ASTM A706
- II. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 185 WITH A MINIMUM YIELD STRENGTH OF 75KSI AND SHALL BE SUPPLIED IN FLAT SHEETS. LAP TWO MESHES AT SIDES AND ENDS, AND WIRE TIE TOGETHER.
- 12. CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM LOSS OF SURFACE MOISTURE FOR NOT LESS THAN 7 DAYS BY USING A CURING COMPOUND CONFORMING TO ASTM C-309, BY WET BURLAP, OR A PLASTIC MEMBRANE.
- 13. NO WELDING OF REINFORCING BARS WILL BE PERMITTED.
- 14. GROUT SHALL BE NONSHRINKABLE GROUT CONFORMING TO ASTM C827, AND SHALL HAVE SPECIFIED COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS OF 5000 PSI. PREGROUTING OF BASE PLATES WILL NOT BE PERMITTED.
- 15. MIXING, TRANSPORTING AND PLACING OF CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO ACI 301 (LATEST EDITION).
- 16. MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER PROTECTION FOR REINFORCEMENT BARS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: (SEE ACI 318 (LATEST EDITION) SECTION 7.7 FOR CONDITIONS NOT NOTED)

FOOTINGS 3 INCHES SLABS ON GRADE (MAX) 2 INCHES (TOP) 1 1/2 INCHES (1.F) WALLS

PROVIDE STANDARD BAR CHAIRS AND SPACERS AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN CONCRETE PROTECTION SPECIFIED.

16. REINFORCEMENT DESIGNATED AS "CONTINUOUS" SHALL LAP 47 BAR

17. HORIZONTAL FOOTING AND HORIZONTAL WALL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE

CORNER BARS OF EQUIVALENT SIZE LAPPED 44 BAR DIAMETERS, AT

CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS. NO REINFORCING OR REINFORCING

SUPPORTS SHALL BE EMBEDDED INTO THE FOUNDATION SOIL. ALL

FOUNDATION OR WALL REINFORCING AND FULLY SUPPORTED FROM

18. 18. HORIZONTAL JOINTING WILL NOT BE PERMITTED IN CONCRETE

CONSTRUCTION EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

VERTICAL JOINTS SHALL OCCUR AT CENTER OF SPANS AT LOCATIONS

19. SLABS WITH SHRINKAGE STEEL (WWF) SHALL HAVE CONSTRUCTION JOINTS OR CONTRACTION JOINTS AT EACH COLUMN LINE IN EACH DIRECTION.

ADDITIONAL CRACK CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED. SUCH

CONTROL JOINTS DOES NOT EXCEED 15' AND DOES NOT EXCEED A LENGTH

ROCK POCKETS, AND RUNS, SPALLS OR OTHERWISE DAMAGED SURFACES

REINFORCEMENT THAT JEOPARDIZE THE DESIGN SHALL BE REMOVED AND

THE DIAGONAL WITH I 1/2" CLEARANCE FROM THE CORNER AND TOP OF

JOINTS SHALL BE PREPARED BY ROUGHENING THE CONTACT SURFACE IN

REINFORCED (DOWELED) JOINTS SHALL HAVE BINDER ADDITIVE APPLIED

SURFACES FROM STAINS OR ABRASIONS. NO FIRE SHALL BE ALLOWED IN

AGAINST INJURIOUS ACTION BY SUN OR WIND. FRESH CONCRETE SHALL BE

DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE. PROVIDE ADEQUATE PROTECTION

THOROUGHLY PROTECTED FROM HEAVY RAIN, FLOWING WATER, AND

25. TOPS OF FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE TROWEL FINISHED AND SMOOTH. REFER

26. SLUMP TESTS SHALL BE MADE PRIOR TO THE ADDITION OF PLASTICIZERS.

SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE

THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CONCRETE SUPPLIER AND PUMPER TO ENSURE

PUMPABLE AND WORKABLE MIX WITHOUT THE ADDITION OF WATER AT TH

RETARDANTS AND OTHER ADDITIVES. USE OF CALCIUM E CHLORIDE OR

SURFACE WATER. FINISHING OF SLAB SURFACES SHALL COMPLY WITH ACI

WEATHER CONDITIONS THAT COULD ADVERSELY AFFECT THE PROPERTIES

AND SERVICEABILITY OF CONCRETE, PREPARATIONS AND PROCEDURES

OUTLINED IN ACI 305R (LATEST EDITION) SHOULD BE FOLLOWED UNLESS

30. COLD WEATHER CONCRETING: WHEN CONCRETING IS TO BE DONE IN COLD

PROCEDURES OUTLINED IN ACI 306R (LATEST EDITION) SHOULD BE

PROPERTIES AND SERVICEABILITY OF CONCRETE, PREPARATIONS AND

FOLLOWED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED IN CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS.

ACCORDING TO ASTM CIT2 SHALL BE PERFORMED ACCORDING TO THE

CONCRETE MIXTURE EXCEEDING 5 CU. YDS BUT LESS THAN 25 CU

b. CONCRETE SLUMP, AIR CONTENT AND TEMPERATURE SHALL BE TAKEN

ADDITIONAL TEST WHEN CONSISTENCY APPEARS TO CHANGE.

REQUIREMENTS. CAST AND CURE ONE SET OF FIVE STANDARD

38. REQUIRED VERIFICATION AND INSPECTION OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION

SHALL BE AS OUTLINED IN TABLE 1704.4 OF THE PA UCC AND IBC 2018.

d. COMPRESSION STRENGTH TEST SHALL BE PER ASTM C39. TEST TWO

LABORATORY-CURED SPECIMENS AT 7 DAYS AND TWO SPECIMENS AT

28 DAYS. MAINTAIN AND CURE ONE FIELD CURED SPECIMEN FOR 56

c. COMPRESSION TEST SPECIMENS SHALL BE PER ASTM C31

CYLINDER SPECIMENS FOR EACH COMPOSITE SAMPLE.

DAYS OR LONGER AT THE REQUEST OF THE ENGINEER.

YDS., PLUS ONE SET FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 50 CU YD OR FRACTION

AT POINT OF PLACEMENT FOR EACH COMPOSITE SAMPLE. PERFORM

a. OBTAIN ONE COMPOSITE SAMPLE FOR EACH DAYS POUR OF EACH

WEATHER CONDITIONS THAT COULD ADVERSELY AFFECT THE

31. TESTING OF COMPOSITE SAMPLES OF FRESH CONCRETE OBTAINED

JOBSITE. THE USE OF PLASTICIZERS, RETARDANTS AND OTHER ADDITIVES

27. WATER SHALL NOT BE ADDED TO THE CONCRETE AT THE JOBSITE. IT

SHALL BE AT THE OPTION OF THE CONTRACTOR SUBJECT TO THE

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE MANUFACTURER FOR PROPER USE OF

28. PLACE CONCRETE IN A MANNER SO AS TO PREVENT SEGREGATION OF

CONCRETE HAS LOST SURFACE WATER SHEEN OR ALL FREE SLABS

THE MIX. DELAY FLOATING AND TROWELING OPERATIONS UNTIL THE

RECOMMENDATIONS 302 AND 304 (LATEST EDITION) FOR GARAGES.

29. HOT WEATHER CONCRETING: WHEN CONCRETING IS TO BE DONE IN HOT

OTHERWISE NOTED IN CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS.

FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

THEREOF.

OTHER CHLORIDE BEARING SALTS SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED.

APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. FOLLOW THE

CONCRETE FOR THE PREPARATION OF TEST CYLINDERS SHALL BE TAKEN

TO DRAWINGS FOR BASE PLATE ACCOMMODATIONS.

FROM THE HOSE END FOR CONCRETE PLACED BY PUMP.

WITH DRY PACK OR CEMENT GROUT, AND FINISH FLUSH WITH ADJOINING SURFACES. AT THE DISCRETION OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OR AS QUALIFIED BY LAB TESTING. EXCESSIVE HONEYCOMBS OR EXPOSED

THAT THE MAXIMUM SPACING BETWEEN CONSTRUCTION AND CRACK

20. REPAIR CONCRETE EXHIBITING VOIDS DUE TO SNAP TIES, "HONEYCOMBS,"

21. PROVIDE TWO (2) #3 X 4'O" AT ALL RE-ENTRANT CORNERS, PLACED ON

22. CONSTRUCTION JOINTS BETWEEN FOOTINGS AND PILASTERS AND SIMILAR

AN APPROVED MANNER TO FULL AMPLITUDE OF APPROX. 14 INCHES,

LEAVING THE CONTACT SURFACE FREE AND CLEAR OF LAITANCE.

23. ALL EXPOSED CORNERS SHALL BE CHAMFERED 3/4" UNLESS OTHERWISE

24. CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE EVERY PRECAUTION TO PROTECT FINISHED

MOVEMENT DURING CONCRETE INSTALLATION. NO "WET STICKING" OF

CONTINUOUS AND SHALL HAVE 90 DEGREE BENDS AND EXTENSIONS, OR

REINFORCING PROJECTING FROM THE CONCRETE SHALL BE TIED TO THE

DIAMETERS MINIMUM AT SPLICES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE:

| REBAR SIZE | LAP / SPLICE LENGTHS |

36"

42'

REINFORCING IS PERMITTED.

TO WIDTH RATIO 1.5:1.

SLAB. REFER TO DETAIL.

PRIOR TO POUR.

MECHANICAL INJURY.

INDICATED.

APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

REPLACED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR.

#6

PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSS NOTES

- I. PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE ENGINEERED, FABRICATED, AND ERECTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE "DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSE BY THE TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE (ANSI/TPI In - CURRENT ED.). THE MANUFACTURER SHALL DESIGN THE TRUSS LOADS NOTED ON THE TRUSS LOADING DIAGRAMS.
- 2. TRUSSES MUST BE DESIGNED TO CONSIDER ALL CODE REQUIRED LIVE LOAD PATTERNS.
- 3. WOOD TRUSS DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH IBC 2010 CHAPTER 23 SECTION 2303.4, "TRUSSES."
- 4. SHOP DRAWINGS AND DESIGN CALCULATIONS BEARING THE CERTIFICA OF A PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER REGISTERED IN THE COMMONWEALTH O PENNSYLVANIA SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE PROFESSIONAL FOR APPROVAL AND SHALL CONTAIN THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR E TYPE AND SIZE OF TRUSS ASSEMBLY TO BE PROVIDED: DETAIL OF TRU SPECIES, SIZE, GRADE, AND WORKING STRESS OF LUMBER USED; CALCULATED FORCE FOR EACH MEMBER, CONNECTOR PLATE SIZES AND ORIENTATION, AND BEARING/REACTION LOADS TO THE SUPPORTING FRAMING. THE SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL ALSO INCLUDE PERMANENT BRACING PLANS AND DETAILS.
- 5. ALL LUMBER USED IN THE FABRICATION OF TRUSSES SHALL BE STRESS GRADED AND SHALL BE OF THE SPECIES, SIZE, AND GRADE SPECIFIED THE TRUSS DESIGN.
- 6. CONNECTOR PLATES SHALL BE STAMPED FORM 16, 18, OR 20 GAUGE, GRADE A, GALVANIZED STRUCTURAL STEEL. BOTH PLATE WIDTH AND PLATE LENGTH MUST EQUAL OR EXCEED THAT SPECIFIED IN THE TRUSS DESIGN.
- 7. TRUSSES SHALL BE FABRICATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TRUSS DES FROM ACCURATELY CUT WOOD MEMBERS CLAMPED IN RIGID FIXTURES DURING ASSEMBLY TO INSURE TIGHT FITTING JOINTS AND UNIFORMITY I COMPLETED TRUSS UNITS.
- 8. CONNECTOR PLATES ARE TO BE PRESSED INTO THE WOOD MEMBERS BOTH SIDES OF THE TRUSS AT EACH JOINT SO THAT FULL PENETRATIO THE TEETH IS OBTAINED WITHOUT CRUSHING THE OUTER SURFACE OF TH WOOD.
- 9. TRUSSES SHALL BE INSTALLED PLUMB, ADEQUATELY BRACED, IN THE PROPER ORIENTATION, AND AT THE SPACING SPECIFIED IN THE TRUSS DESIGN
- IO. CUTTING OF TRUSS MEMBERS OR FIELD ALTERATION OF ANY TRUSS IS PERMITTED.
- II. ALL ROOF TRUSS SPACING SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS
- 12. THE MINIMUM GRADE AND SPECIES FOR STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL BE SOUTHERN PINE, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
- 13. ALL ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE ATTACHED WITH HURRICANE STRAPS.
- 14. ALL WOOD TO WOOD CONNECTIONS TO BE MADE WITH SPECIFIC APPLICATION METAL HANGERS, OR AS DETAILED, AND BE MANUFACTUR BY "SIMPSON" OR APPROVED EQUAL.
- 15. G.C. / ARCHITECT AND JOIST MFR TO COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF UTIL DRAINS, STACKS, VENTS OR ANY ROOF PENETRATIONS W/ MEP DRAWIN
- 16. TRUSS MFR SHALL DETAIL/ PROVIDE ALL PERMANENT TRUSS BRACING REQUIREMENTS TO BE INSTALLED AS PART OF THE ERECTION PROCESS AND TO ACHIEVE FINAL LATERAL SYSTEM STABILITY.
- 17. TEMPORARY TRUSS BRACING SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION: "GUIDE TO GOOD PRACTICE FOR HANDLING, INSTALLING, RESTRAINING & BRACING OF METAL PLATE CONNECTED WOOD TRUSSES." (BCSI 2008).

ROUGH CARPENTRY

- I. ALL WOOD FRAMING SHALL CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION "NATIONAL DESIGN STANDARDS FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION".
- 2. STRUCTURAL WOOD FRAMING USED IN EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS OR IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE, MASONRY OR STEEL SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE, No. 2 OR BETTER, ACQ PRESERVATIVE PRESSURE TREAT WOOD.
- 3. FLUSH-FRAMED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE MADE WITH PREFABRICATED GALVANIZED STEEL HANGERS OF WIDTH AND DEPTH APPROPRIATE FO THE SUPPORTED MEMBER. INSTALL WITH THE TYPE AND QUANTITY OF FASTENERS RECOMMENDED BY THE MANUFACTURER.
- 4. BUILT-UP MEMBERS SHALL HAVE ADJACENT PLIES NAILED TOGETHER A MIN. OF TWO ROWS OF NAILS AT 1'-O" O/C (IOd COMMON NAILS FOR 1/2" PLIES, 12d COMMON NAILS FOR 1 3/4" PLIES).
- 5. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL LUMBER SHALL BE NAILED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFIED NAILING SCHEDULE.
- 6. ROOF TRUSSES, JOISTS, AND BEAMS SHALL BE SUPPORTED LATERALL EACH SUPPORT BY FULL DEPTH SOLID BLOCKING, EXCEPT WHERE MEMBERS ARE SUPPORTED BY A FLUSH HEADER OR NAILED TO A RIM BOARD.

PLYWOOD SHEATHING NOTES

- I. PLYWOOD SHALL CONFORM TO U.S. PRODUCTS STANDARD PS-I AND BE THE APA GRADE TRADEMARK OF THE AMERICAN PLYWOOD ASSOCIATION
- 2. PLYWOOD SHEATHING FOR ROOFS, AND WALLS, SHALL BE APA GRADED CD WITH EXTERIOR GLUE. SHEATHING FOR WALLS SHALL BE 32/16, EXPOSURE I. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE 5/8" 40/20.
- 3. PLYWOOD SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE LONG DIMENSION THE PANEL ACROSS SUPPORTS AND CONTINUOUS OVER TWO OR MORE SPANS.
- 4. LAY-UP ROOF PLYWOOD WITH FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPO STAGGER JOINTS AND INSTALL BLOCKING AT ALL EDGES.
- 5. NAIL ROOF PLYWOOD WITH IOD COMMON NAILS AT 6" OC AT ALL EDG AND BOUNDARIES AND AT 12" OC AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

	POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS:	CLIENT:
' 5"	I. EXCEPT WHERE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, POST-INSTALLED ANCHORS SHALL CONSIST OF THE FOLLOWING ANCHOR TYPES AS PROVIDED BY THE FOLLOWING: a. HILTI INC., CONTACT HILTI AT (800) 879-8000 FOR PRODUCT RELATED QUESTIONS.	PHILADELPHIA PARKS & RECREATION
5	<ul> <li>b. DEWALT FASTENERS, CONTACT DEWALT AT (800) 524-3244 FOR PRODUCT RELATED QUESTIONS.</li> <li>2. <u>ANCHORAGE TO CONCRETE</u>:</li> </ul>	
18	<ul> <li>a. ADHESIVE ANCHORS FOR CRACKED AND UNCRACKED CONCRETE USE:</li> <li>HILTI HIT-HY 200 SAFE SET SYSTEM WITH HILTI HIT-Z(-R) RODS PER ICC ESR-3181</li> </ul>	PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS:
TI <i>O</i> N ØF	<ul> <li>HILTI HIT-HY 200 SAFE SET SYSTEM WITH HILTI HOLLOW DRILL BIT SYSTEM WITH HAS-E AND HAS-SS THREADED RODS PER ICC ESR-3187.</li> <li>DEWALT PUREILO+ EPOXY WITH ASTM GRADE 36 STANDARD THREADED</li> </ul>	ZIEHLER PLAYGROUND & RECREATION CENTER
ACH NSS;	RODS PER ICC ESR-3298. • DEWALT AC200+ (2) PART ADHESIVE SYSTEM FOR FAST CURE AND COLD TEMPERATURES WITH STANDARD GR36/GRB7 THREADED ROD PER ICC ESR-4027.	200-64 E. OLNEY AVENUE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19120
D	3. REBAR DOWELING INTO CONCRETE:	PROJECT NUMBER:
5	<ul> <li>a. ADHESIVE ANCHORS FOR CRACKED AND UNCRACKED CONCRETE USE:</li> <li>HILTI HIT-HY 200 SAFE SET SYSTEM WITH HILTI HOLLOW DRILL BIT SYSTEM WITH CONTINUOUSLY DEFORMED REBAR PER ICC ESR-3187.</li> </ul>	16640E-01-02
> IN	<ul> <li>DEWALT PUREITOT EPOXY WITH CONTINUOUSLY DEFORMED REBAR PER ICC ESR-3298.</li> <li>DEWALT AC200+ (2) PART ADHESIVE SYSTEM FOR FAST CURE AND COLD TEMPERATURES WITH CONTINUOUSLY DEFORMED REBAR PER ICC</li> </ul>	PRIME CONSULTANT / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE:
		SALT
SIGN	<ul> <li>4. <u>ANCHORAGE TO HOLLOW / MULTI-WITHE MASONRT:</u></li> <li>a. ADHESIVE ANCHORS USE:</li> <li>HILTI HIT-HY 70 MASONRY ADHESIVE ANCHORING SYSTEM PER ICC EGR 2312 OR DEHIALT ACLOSE COLD MASONRY ADHESIVE ANCHORING</li> </ul>	DESIGN STUDIO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE PLANNING & URBAN DESIGN
N	<ul> <li>SYSTEM PER ICC ESR-2582.</li> <li>STEEL ANCHOR ELEMENT SHALL BE HILTI HAS-E OR HAS-SS CONTINUOUSLY THREADED ROD, CONTINUOUSLY DEFORMED STEEL REBAR,</li> </ul>	161 LEVERINGTON AVE, SUITE 1005 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19127
N <i>O</i> F IE	ASTM GRADE 36 STANDARD THREADED ROD, OR ASTM F593, GRADE 316 STAINLESS STEEL CONTINUOUSLY THREADED ROD. • THE APPROPRIATE SIZE SCREEN TUBE SHALL BE USED PER ADHESIVE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION.	CIVIL ENGINEERING: MELIORA DESIGN 259 MORGAN STREET
	5. ANCHOR CAPACITY USED IN DESIGN SHALL BE BASED ON THE TECHNICAL DATA PUBLISHED BY HILTI, DEWALT, OR SUCH OTHER METHOD AS APPROVED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD, SUBSTITUTION REQUESTS FOR ALTERNATE	PHOENIXVILLE, PA 19460 www.melioradesign.com
NOT	PRODUCTS MUST BE APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD PRIOR TO USE. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CALCULATIONS DEMONSTRATING THAT THE SUBSTITUTED PRODUCT IS CAPABLE OF ACHIEVING THE REPEORMANCE VALUES OF THE SPECIFIED PRODUCT. SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE	IAN SMITH DESIGN GROUP 1417 N. 2ND STREET, #3 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122
E #I	EVALUATED BY THEIR HAVING AN ICC ESR SHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH THE RELEVANT BUILDING CODE FOR SEISMIC USES, LOAD RESISTANCE, INSTALLATION CATEGORY, AND AVAILABILITY OF COMPREHENSIVE INSTALLATION	WWW.IS-0g.com
	<ul> <li>6. INSTALL ANCHORS PER THE MANUFACTURER INSTRUCTIONS, AS INCLUDED IN THE ANCHOR PACKAGING</li> </ul>	MEP DESIGN MARK ULRICK ENGINEERS, INC. 622 COOPER STREET, #200
RED	7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ARRANGE AN ANCHOR MANUFACTURER'S	CAMDEN, NJ 08102 www.markulrick.com
_ITY 165.	REPRESENTATIVE TO PROVIDE ON SITE INSTALLATION TRAINING FOR ALL OF THEIR ANCHORING PRODUCTS SPECIFIED. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER OF RECORD MUST RECEIVE DOCUMENTED CONFIRMATION THAT ALL OF THE CONTRACTOR'S PERSONNEL WHO INSTALL ANCHORS ARE TRAINED PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF INSTALLING ANCHORS.	STRUCTURAL D'HUY ENGINEERING, INC. 1 EAST BROAD STREET, SUITE 310 BETHLEHEM, PA 18018 www.dhuy.com
-	8. ANCHOR CAPACITY IS DEPENDANT UPON SPACING BETWEEN ADJACENT ANCHORS AND PROXIMITY OF ANCHORS TO EDGE OF CONCRETE OR MASONRY. INSTALL ANCHORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SPACING AND EDGE CLEARANCES INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.	DRAWING PHASE:
	9. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ACI 318, LATEST EDITION, APPENDIX D, THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM CHARACTERISTICS MUST BE ACHIEVED, UNLESS MANUFACTURER'S DOCUMENTATION PERMITS FULLY RATED INSTALLATIONS WITH ALTERNATE CHARACTERISTICS:	BIDDING
	<ul> <li>a. ADHESIVE ANCHORS SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED AND QUALIFIED FOR USE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 355.4 AND ICC-ES AC308;</li> <li>b. ANCHORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN HOLES DRILLED WITH A ROTARY IMPACT</li> </ul>	
	DRILL OR ROCK DRILL; c. CONCRETE AT TIME OF ANCHOR INSTALLATION SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM	
	d. CONCRETE AT TIME OF ANCHOR INSTALLATION SHALL HAVE MINIMUM AGE	
	e. INSTALLATION SHALL FOLLOW MANUFACTURERS REQUIREMENTS BASED ON SUBSTRATE, INSTALLATION AND IN-SERVICE TEMPERATURES.	
ΈD	IO. EXISTING REINFORCING BARS IN THE CONCRETE STRUCTURE MAY CONFLICT WITH SPECIFIC ANCHOR LOCATIONS. UNLESS NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS THAT THE BARS CAN BE CUT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE EXISTING STRUCTURAL	
Ŕ	DRAWINGS AND SHALL UNDERTAKE TO LOCATE THE POSITION OF THE REINFORCING BARS AT THE LOCATIONS OF THE CONCRETE ANCHORS, BY HILTI FERROSCAN, GPR, X-RAY, CHIPPING OR OTHER MEANS.	SEAL:
MITH	II. ADHESIVE FOR REBAR AND ANCHORS SHALL HAVE BEEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACI 355.4 AND ICC-ES AC308 FOR CRACKED CONCRETE	PROFESSIONAL
. 1	AND SEISMIC APPLICATIONS. DESIGN ADHESIVE BOND STRENGTH HAS BEEN BASED ON ACI 355.4 TEMPERATURE CATEGORY B WITH INSTALLATIONS INTO DRY HOLES DRILLED USING A CARBIDE DRILL BIT INTO CRACKED CONCRETE	Ronald Charles Carr
	THAT HAS CURED FOR AT LEAST 21 DAYS. ADHESIVE ANCHORS REQUIRING CERTIFIED INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY A CERTIFIED ADHESIVE	NO. PE-039778-E
Ύ ΑΤ	ANCHOR INSTALLER PER ACI 318-11 D.9.2.2. INSTALLATIONS REQUIRING CERTIFIED INSTALLERS SHALL BE INSPECTED PER ACI 318-11 D.9.2.4.	Jonalf C. Cam SHEET TITLE:
		GENERAL NOTES
EAR TON.		REV DATE DESCRIPTION
Ð		
N <i>O</i> F		
ORTS.		SCALE: AS NOTED
ÆS S		DATE: DRAWN BY: KCB/SGY 08/15/2022 CHECKED BY: KCB SHEET NUMBER:

**S**5

ALT DESIGN STUDIO FILE NO.:

	ELECTRICAL LEGEND
X-1	HOMERUN TO DESIGNATED PANEL IN MINIMUM 3/4" CONDUIT WITH AN INSULATED GROUND WIRE, U.O.N. "X-1" INDICATES PANEL BOARD AND CIRCUIT NO RESPECTIVELY
	CIRCUIT (IN MINIMUM 3/4"C, UON) CONCEALED IN WALL OR ABOVE CEILING WITH MINIMUM INSULATED GROUND WIRE (MINIMUM #12 AWG, UON) FOR EACH CONDUIT RUN
	#12 AWG WIRE. NO. OF HATCHES INDICATE NO. OF PHASE & NEUTRAL WIRES. 20A, 125V, 2P, 3W GROUNDING TYPE COMBINATION DUPLEX RECEPTACLE WITH 2 USB POWER PORTS
₩ 	IN SUITABLE CONCEALED WALL MOUNTED BOX, MH 18" AFF, UON. 20A, 125V, 2P, 3W GROUNDING TYPE COMBINATION DUPLEX RECEPTACLE WITH 2 USB POWER PORTS
₩ 	MOUNTED 8" ABOVE THE COUNTERTOP. 20A, 125V, 2P, 3W GROUNDING TYPE COMBINATION DUPLEX RECEPTACLE WITH 2 USB POWER PORTS
₩+ ╋	IN SUITABLE CONCEALED WALL BOX MOUNTED 34" AFF. DOUBLE DUPLEX 20A, 125V, 2P, 3W GROUNDING TYPE COMBINATION RECEPTACLE WITH 2 USB POWER PORTS
" ¶¶	IN SUITABLE CONCEALED WALL MOUNTED BOX, MH 18" AFF, UON. 20A, 125V, 2P, 3W GFCI TYPE RECEPTACLE MH=18" AFF, UON, OUTDOOR.
V	PROVIDE DATA OUTLET IN CONCEALED WALL BOX. MH=18" AFF., U.O.N. PROVIDE EMPTY 3/4" C WITH NYLON PULL LINE. FROM OUTLET BOX UP TO MINIMUM 12" ABOVE CEILING.
•	TELEPHONE OUTLET IN CONCEALED WALL BOX, MH=18" AFF. PROVIDE EMPTY 3/4" C WITH NYLON PULL LINE, FROM OUTLET BOX UP TO MINIMUM 12" ABOVE CELLING
• 	INDICATES TWO VOICE OUTLETS AND ONE DATA OUTLET.
2/40	DISCONNECT SWITCH IN NEMA TYPE-1 ENCLOSURE, NONFUSED, LOCKABLE HANDLE, AMP/VOLTAGE/POLE AS NOTED ON DRAWING. (2 POLE 60 SWITCH 40A FUSES)
Φ	SINGLE SPECIAL RECEPTACLE. TYPE AS NOTED M.H.= 1'-6" AFF UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
$\bigtriangledown$	PANELBOARD 120/208V. WALL MOUNTED. TOP CB IN PANEL SHALL BE MAXIMUM 72" AFF.
\$ <sub>M</sub>	FRACTIONAL HORSE POWER MANUAL STARTER SWITCH MELTING ALLOY TYPE THERMAL OVERLOAD, 2 POLES, 125V WITH RED PILOT LIGHT IN NEMA 3R ENCLOSURE, WALL MOUNTED AT 48"AFF.
X	COMBINATION MAGNETIC MOTOR STARTER. FURNISHED BY MECHANICAL, INSTALLED BY ELECTRICAL.
	DENOTES DRAWING NOTES.
O <sub>A</sub>	RECESSED LIGHTING FIXTURE. LETTER DESIGNATIONS CORRESPOND TO LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE. CROSS HATCHING IN FIXTURE INDICATES A FIXTURE ON AN EMERGENCY CIRCUIT.
0,	WALL MOUNTED LIGHTING FIXTURE. LETTER DESIGNATIONS CORRESPOND WITH LIGHTING
<u>~</u>	UNIVERSAL MOUNTED EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN, CEILING MOUNTED, WALL MOUNTED.
▽,	SELF CONTAINED EMERGENCY LIGHTING – SINGLE HEAD UNIT , DUAL HEAD UNIT
A •	2'X2' LED FIXTURE. LETTER DESIGNATIONS CORRESPOND TO LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE.
0	2'X4' LED FIXTURE. LETTER DESIGNATIONS CORRESPOND TO LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE.
0	JUNCTION BOX.
<b>ا</b> ا	LED FIXTURE. LETTER DESIGNATIONS CORRESPOND TO LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE.
ו	4' LED FIXTURE. DIAGONAL LINE INDICATED FIXTURE WITH INTEGRAL BATTERY PACK. UPPER CASE LETTER DESIGNATIONS CORRESPOND TO LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE.
Q	ELECTRICAL MOTOR
$\heartsuit$	EXHAUST FAN
	RESIDENTIAL SMOKE/CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR WITH DUAL VOLTAGE 120V,10.
	HEAT DETECTOR, CEILING MOUNTED
 @	ELECTRIC COMPANY METER.
 P	FIRE ALARM AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICE WALL MOUNTED MH=72"AFF
 Ø	COMBINATION FIRE ALARM PULL STATION WITH AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICE.
Ē	FULL STATION MH=48 AFF, AUDIO/VISUAL DEVICE MH=72 AFF. FIRE ALARM PULL STATION, MOUNTING HEIGHT = 48" AFF.
FS	WATER FLOW SWITCH.
TS	WATER TAMPER SWITCH.
EAAP	FIRE ALARM GRAPHIC ANNUCIATOR PANEL MH = 72" TO TOP OF PANEL.
FACP	FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL, MH=72" TO TOP OF PANEL 8 ZONES, 120V.1Ø, (EXPANDABLE TO 32 ZONES). ALL WIRING ACCESORIES SHALL BE PROVIDED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. FACP SHALL BE SIMPLEX- MODEL #4005 OR EQUIVALENT. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP DRAWING WITH ALL WIRING & ACCESSORIES PER NFPA 72 FOR APPROVAL.
DD	DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR
	TELEPHONE BACKBOARD, 3/4"THK. X 48"W. X 48"H. U.O.N.
	20A, 125V, 2P, 3W GROUNDING TYPE COMBINATION DUPLEX RECEPTACLE WITH 2 USB POWER PORTS IN SUITABLE CONCEALED FLUSH FLOOR BOX

## **GENERAL ELECTRICAL NOTES**

1. ALL ELECTRICAL MATERIAL AND INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN CONFORMITY WITH THE APPLICABLE CURRENT STANDARDS, RULES, REGULATIONS, AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE FOLLOWING AUTHORITIES: -NFPA 70 (NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE) -NFPA 101 (LIFE SAFETY CODE) -NBFU (NATIONAL BOARD OF FIRE UNDERWRITERS) -ADA (AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT) -NEMA (NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION) -IEEE (INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION) -IEEE (INSTITUTE OF ELECTRICAL MANDELECTRONIC ENGINEERS -ANSI (AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS INSTITUTE} -AUL LOCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION

-ALL LÒCAL AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION

2. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS AS REQUIRED TO MEET THE DESIGN INTENT OF THESE DOCUMENTS. COORDINATE WITH FIELD CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE AND ALL OTHER TRADES TO DETERMINE ALL ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED. ALL ELECTRICAL MATERIAL AND WORK SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM ONE YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD TO BEGIN AT THE DATE OF FINAL ACCEPTANCE BY THE OWNER.

3. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURING ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND INSPECTIONS FROM THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. 4. ALL WIRING INSTALLED WITHIN A RETURN AIR PLENUM SHALL BE RATED FOR SUCH AN APPLICATION.

5. INSTALL CONDUIT AND JUNCTION BOXES CONCEALED IN FINISHED SPACES.

6. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE UL LISTED AND LABELED.

7. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL, BE IDENTIFIED. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER WITH 600V INSULATION. CONDUCTORS #10 AWG AND SMALLER SHALL BE SOUD COPPER WITH TYPE THHN/THWN, 90\*C INSULATION. ALL CONDUCTORS 8 AWG AND LARGER SHALL BE STRANDED COPPER WITH TYPE THHN/THWN INSULATION RATED AT 9CTC. AMPACITY OF CONDUCTORS SHALL BE AT 75\*C RATING OR RATING OF TERMINATION, WHICHEVER IS LESS.

8. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR MAY UTILIZE TYPE MC CABLE IN LIEU OF CONDUIT AND WIRE IN INTERIOR. DRY, FURRED LOCATIONS WHEN PERMITTED BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. 9. PROVIDE "HACR" CIRCUIT BREAKERS FOR HVAC EQUIPMENT.

10. CIRCUIT NUMBERS ARE FOR IDENTIFICATION PURPOSES ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING FOR CORRECT PHASING WITHIN THE PANELS THEMSELVES. DO NOT INSTALL MORE THAN (3) SINGLE PHASE CIRCUITS WITHIN ANY ONE CONDUIT. AT COMPLETION OF WORK, ALL PANELS SHALL BE LOAD BALANCED UNDER NORMAL OPERATING CONDITIONS; PROVIDE TYPEWRITTEN PANEL DIRECTORY FOR ALL PANELBOARDS. DIRECTORY SHALL INCLUDE TYPE OF LOAD SERVED AND ROOM NUMBERS OF CIRCUIT LOCATION.

11. THE QUANTITY OF WIRES FOR CIRCUITS SHALL BE AS INDICATED AT THOSE AREAS WHERE CLARIFICATION IS REQUIRED IN ORDER TO INSURE THE PROPER OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM. 12. WIRING SHALL BE #12 AWG MINIMUM UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED; CONDUIT SHALL BE EMT WITH COMPRESSION FITTINGS, 3/4\* MINIMUM SIZE UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

13. COORDINATE ALL LIGHT FIXTURE TYPES WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. SHOULD THERE BE A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE TWO, CONTACT THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO THE PURCHASE OF ANY FIXTURES. VERIFY COMPATIBILITY WITH FINISHES. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ARCHITECTS ATTENTION IMMEDIATELY.

ELECTRICAL PLANS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE; DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE AT A ALL WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE PLANS SHALL TAKE PRIORITY OVER SCALED NS. CONTACT ARCHITECT SHOULD THERE BE ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN WHAT IS ON THE PLANS AND WHAT EXISTS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK. EXACT DIMENSIONS BE REQUIRED, REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. MINIMUM. A DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON SHOULD FX

15. MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF DEVICES. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ARE TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE EQUIPMENT. THE EXCEPTION TO THIS IS LIGHTING FIXTURES; MOUNTING HEIGHTS INDICATED ARE TO THE BOTTOM OF THE FIXTURE. COORDINATE ALL MOUNTING HEIGHTS OF THE VARIOUS DEVICES IN ORDER TO PROVIDE FOR A FINAL INSTALLATION THAT IS CONSISTENT THROUGHOUT THE SPACE.

16. ANY CUTTING AND PATCHING SHALL BE PERFORMED IN A MANNER THAT IS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ARCHITECT AND SHALL MATCH THE SURROUNDING SURFACES. 17. VERIFY DOOR SWINGS PRIOR TO LIGHT SWITCH INSTALLATION. GENERALLY, INSTALL SWITCHES ON LATCH SIDE OF DOOR.

18. GANG MULTIPLE SWITCHES UNDER ONE COVER PLATE.

19. COORDINATE WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS OF ALL OUTLETS. SWITCHES, AND LIGHTING FIXTURES; DO NOT USE ENGINEERING PLANS FOR LOCATING DEVICES. SHOULD A CONTRACTOR PLACE A DEVICE BASED ON THE ENGINEER'S PLANS AND IT IS NOT LOCATED AS PER THE ARCHITECT'S PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ITS RELOCATION AT HER/HIS COST.

20. OUTLET BOXES SHALL BE INSTALLED SUCH THAT THEY ARE NOT BACK-TO-BACK; PROVIDE AN 8" MINIMUM OFFSET. ALL ELECTRICAL OUTLETS SHALL HAVE A TAG BEHIND THE COVERPLATE INDICATING THE PANELBQARD AND CIRCUIT NUMBER FROM WHICH THEY ARE FED. 21. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL EQUIPMENT. IF APPROVED SUBMITTALS ARE FOR EQUIPMENT THAT DIFFERS WITH WHAT WAS SPECIFIED BY THE DESIGN ENGINEER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE ENTIRELY RESPONSIBLE FOR INSURING THAT THIS EQUIPMENT IS EQUIVALENT TO THE ORIGINAL SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT AND ANY ADDITIONAL WORK OR COST AS A RESULT OF USING DIFFERING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ABSORBED BY THE CONTRACTOR.

22. THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL BE FULLY GROUNDED; PROVIDE SEPARATE GROUND WIRE IN FEEDER AND EACH BRANCH CIRCUIT WHETHER INDICATED ON THE PLANS OR NOT.

# ELECTRICAL ABBREVIATIONS

(ETR) (N) (RX) (TBR) (E) A, AMP AC AF AFF AFG AT AWG BKR BLDG C, COND CB CKT CLG DIA DISC DN DWG EC ECB EG ELEC EMERG EQUIP ESB ETR EX EWC	EXISTING TO REMAIN NEW REMOVE EXISTING TO BE RELOCATED RELOCATION POINT AMPERE ALTERNATING CURRENT AMP FRAME ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR ABOVE FINISHED GRADE AMP TRIP AMERICAN WIRE GAUGE BREAKER BUILDING CONDUIT CIRCUIT BREAKER CIRCUIT CIRCUIT BREAKER CIRCUIT CELLING DIAMETER DISCONNECT DOWN DRAWING EMPTY CONDUIT ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER EQUIPMENT GROUND ELECTRICAL EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT ENERGY SAVING BALLAST EXISTING ELECTRIC WATER COOLER	KVA KW LTG MAX MCB MCC MECH MIN MLO MOCP N/A N NC NEC NEMA NIC NEC NEMA NIC NF NFSS NO NTS Ø P PNL PRI QTY REC, RECEPT REQ'D RM SCHED SD SP	KILOVOLT AMPS KILOWATT LIGHTING MAXIMUM MAIN CIRCUIT BREAKER MOTOR CONTROL CENTER MECHANICAL MINIMUM MAIN LUGS ONLY MAXIMUM OVERCURRENT PROTECTION NOT APPLICABLE NEUTRAL NORMALLY CLOSED NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURER'S ASSOCIATION NOT IN CONTRACT NIGHT LIGHT NON-FUSABLE NON-FUSABLE NON-FUSED SAFETY SWITCH NORMALLY OPEN NOT TO SCALE PHASE POLE PANELBOARD PRIMARY QUANTITY RECEPTACLE REQUIRED ROOM SCHEDULE SMOKE DETECTOR SINGLE POLF
C, COND	CONDUIT	NEMA	NATIONAL ELECTRICAL MANUFACTURER'S ASSOCIATION
CB	CIRCUIT BREAKER	NIC	NOT IN CONTRACT
СКТ	CIRCUIT	NL	
CLG	CEILING		NON-FUSABLE
DIA	DIAMETER	NFSS	NON-FUSED SAFELY SWITCH
DISC	DISCONNECT	NU	NORMALLY UPEN
DN	DOWN	NIS Ø	NUT TO SCALE DUASE
DWG	DRAWING		
EC	EMPTY CONDUIT		
ECB	ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER		PRIMARY
EG	EQUIPMENT GROUND		
ELEC	ELECTRICAL	REC RECEPT	RECEPTACIE
EMERG	EMERGENCY	REO'D	REQUIRED
EQUIP		RM	ROOM
ESB	ENERGY SAVING BALLAST	SCHED	SCHEDULE
	EXISTING TO REMAIN	SD	SMOKE DETECTOR
	ENDING ELECTRIC WATER COOLER	SP	SINGLE POLE
		SW	SWITCH
г/А, ГА ГААД	FIRE ALARM	T XEMR T/F	TRANSFORMER
	FIRE ALARMI ANNOCIATOR FAMEL	TEL	TELEPHONE
FLA	FULL LOAD AMPS	TYP	TYPICAL
		UNF	UNFUSED
FSS	FUSED SAFETY SWITCH	UON	UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
G GND	GROUND	V	VOLT, VOLTAGE
GEI	GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER	VA	VOLT AMP
HP	HORSEPOWER	W	WATT, WIRE
HPF	HIGH POWER FACTOR	WP	WEATHERPROOF
IG	ISOLATOR GROUND	W/	WITH
INCAND	INCANDESCENT	#	NUMBER
JB	JUNCTION BOX		
KAIC	THOUSANDS OF AMPS INTERRUPTING CAPACITY		
KCMIL, MCM	THOUSANDS CIRCULAR MILS		
KV	KILOVOLT		

23. WIRIN	G FOR	20A B	RANCH	CIRCUITS	SHALL B	E SIZE	D AS	INDICATED BELOW.
	120V				277V			
CIRCUIT	ENGTH	(FT.)	AWG	CIF	ROUIT LEN	NGTH	(FT.)	AWG
	0-75		#12		0-150			#12
7	5-150		<i></i> #10		151-300	0		<b>#</b> 10

151–200

#8

24. WORK AREA SHALL BE LEFT CLEAN AT THE END OF EACH BUSINESS DAY. 25. ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE RATED WALL ASSEMBLES SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH AN APPROVED FIRESTOP SYSTEM OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC SECTION 712.3.1 WHERE APPLICABLE.

301-400

26. ALL PANELBOARD BUSSES AND GROUND BARS SHALL BE COPPER. BUS BAR SIZE SHALL BE BASED ON CURRENT DENSITY OF 1000A PER SQUARE INCH OF CROSS SECTIONAL AREA. PANELBOARDS SHALL BE FULLY RATED. CIRCUIT BREAKER SHALL BE BOLT ON TYPE. SUB-FEED CIRCUIT BREAKERS ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. 27. ALL DISCONNECT SWITCH CURRENT CARRYING COMPONENTS SHALL BE COPPER.

28. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL THE LIGHTING FIXTURES, RECEPTACLES, DEVICES, WIRING, EQUIPMENT, AND THEIR INSTALLATION COMPLY WITH ALL THE NEC AND LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION AND OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENTS FOR THIS PROJECT. PROVIDE HANGERS AS REQUIRED BY CODE.

29. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL THE LIGHTING FIXTURES AS SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED CEILING PLAN. IF THERE IS NO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED PLAN, CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE LOCATION OF FIXTURES SHOWN ON THE ELECTRICAL PLANS WITH ARCHITECT AND OTHER TRADES AND FIELD CONDITIONS.

30. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL LAMPS REQUIRED (ALL LAMPS FOR SIMILAR FIXTURES SHALL MATCH). VERIFY MANUFACTURER AND MODEL OF BASE BUILDING FIXTURES WITH THE BUILDING OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE.

31. THE FINAL LOCATION OF SWITCHES, OUTLETS AND OTHER DEVICES SHALL BE FIELD COORDINATED AND SHALL MEET ALL LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS (INCLUDING ALL HANDICAPPED CODES AND ADA REQUIREMENTS).

32. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLEL FOR TESTING ALL CIRCUITS. LIGHTING FIXTURES, OUTLETS AND ALL OTHER DEVICES FOR THEIR PROPER OPERATION (INCLUDING ALL GROUNDING).

33. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SCHEDULING AND PERFORMING ALL TEST AND INSPECTIONS REQUIRED BY THE LOCAL CODES AND AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION. 34. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES, RECEPTACLES, DEVICES AND EQUIPMENT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL HARDWARE, PARTS, AND ACCESSORIES REQUIRED FOR THEIR PROPER INSTALLATION AND OPERATION (INCLUDING ALL PARTS, ACCESSORIES, AND SAFETY DEVICES REQUIRED BY CODE).

35. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO ALL DRAWINGS, DETAILS, AND SPECIFICATIONS RELATED TO THIS PROJECT FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. 36. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL WIRING AND CONDUIT CONCEALED IN PARTITIONS AND ABOVE THE CEILING, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.

37. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL ELECTRICAL WORK WITH ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AT THE JOB-SITE AND ALL OTHER TRADES INVOLVED.

38. ALL WIRING, CONDUIT, AND JUNCTION BOXES SHALL BE COLOR CODED, IDENTIFIED, AND LABELED. ALL WORK AND INSTALLATION SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE DONE BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR WITH EXPERIENCE IN THE TYPE OF WORK REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT. 39. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE MANUFACTURER, MODEL, COLOR AND FINISH FOR ALL NEW RECEPTACLES, OUTLETS AND COVERPLATES WITH THE ARCHITECT (UNLESS A SPECIFIC COLOR CODING IS REQUIRED BY CODE).

40. ALL PANELS AND CIRCUIT BREAKER CAPACITY RATINGS AND THEIR CONSTRUCTION SHALL MEET ALL LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS. 41. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IDENTIFY AND LABEL ALL CIRCUITS.

42. COORDINATE THE LOCATION AND INSTALLATION OF EXIT SIGN LIGHTING FIXTURES AT THE JOB-SITE AS REQUIRED TO INDICATE THE EXIT PATH AS REQUIRED BY CODE AND TO ASSURE PROPER VISIBILITY. PROVIDE CAST METAL JUNCTION BOXES AND CONDUIT FOR CIRCUITS BEING INSTALLED IN EXPOSED VISIBLE LOCATIONS. 45. PROVIDE CAST METAL JUNCTION BOXES AND CONDUIT WITH PULL STRING FOR TELEPHONE AND DATA CIRCUITS BEING INSTALLED IN EXPOSED VISIBLE AREAS.

E-0.0	ABBREVIATIONS, LEGEND AND SPECIFICATION NOTES
E-0.1	SITE PLAN ELECTRICAL
E-0.2	SITE PLAN DETAILS AND POWER RISER DIAGRAM
E-1.0	EXISTING FLOOR PLAN - ELECTRICAL DEMOLITION
E-1.1	PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN LIGHTING CONNECTIONS NEW WORK
E-1.2	PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS - NEW WOR
E-1.3	PROPOSED ROOF PLAN – ELECTRICAL NEW WORK
E-3.1	SCHEDULES AND DETAILS
E-0.0	ABBREVIATIONS, LEGEND AND SPECIFICATION NOTES

![](_page_23_Picture_38.jpeg)

# ELECTRICAL DRAWING LIST

![](_page_23_Picture_50.jpeg)

PHILADELPHIA

PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS: ZIEHLER PLAYGROUND & **RECREATION CENTER** 

200-64 E. OLNEY AVENUE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19120

ROJECT NUMBER:

# 16640E-01-02

PRIME CONSULTANT / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE:

![](_page_23_Picture_56.jpeg)

161 LEVERINGTON AVE, SUITE 1005 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19127 www.saltdesignstudio.com

- IVIL ENGINEERING: MELIORA DESIGN 259 MORGAN STREET
- PHOENIXVILLE, PA 19460 www.melioradesign.com ARCHITECTURE:

IAN SMITH DESIGN GROUP 1417 N. 2ND STREET, #3 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122 www.is-dg.com

IGHTING DESIGN:

MILLER DESIGN GROUP www.millerdesigngrouplighting.com

MEP DESIGN: MARK ULRICK ENGINEERS, INC 622 COOPER STREET, #200 CAMDEN, NJ 08102

www.markulrick.com STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING:

D'HUY ENGINEERING, INC. 1 EAST BROAD STREET, SUITE 310 BETHLEHEM, PA 18018 www.dhuy.com

# RAWING PHASE:

## 100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTATION

![](_page_23_Picture_68.jpeg)

# ABBREVIATIONS & NOTES

REV	DATE	D	ESCRIPTION	
SCALE: AS	S NOTED			
DATE:			DRAWN BY: WOJ	
06/24/2022			CHECKED BY: MBW	
SHEET NUI	MBER:			

**E0.0** 

ALT DESIGN STUDIO FILE NO .: 2003

![](_page_24_Figure_0.jpeg)

## GENERAL NOTES:

- 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO LIGHTING DESIGNER'S DRAWINGS, "EL" SERIES FOR LOCATION OF ALL LIGHT FIXTURES, ASSOCIATED LIGHTING CONTROLS AND DESCRIPTIONS OF ALL LIGHT FIXTURES. INFORMATION SHOWN ON THIS DRAWING IS FOR POWER CIRCUITRY ONLY.
- 2. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR ALL POLE FOUNDATIONS.
- 3. THE LOCATION OF THE TVSS SHALL BE CHOSEN TO MINIMIZE THE LEAD LENGTHS BETWEEN THE TVSS AND THE CIRCUIT BREAKER TO WHICH IT IS CONNECTED. TVSS DEVICE LEADS WHICH ARE MOUNTED EXTERNAL TO THE PANEL (ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKERS), MUST BE ROUTED WITHIN A METAL CONDUIT WHEN NECESSARY (RIGID NIPPLE IF POSSIBLE), AND KEPT AS SHORT AND STRAIGHT AS POSSIBLE. WIRE SIZE FOR LEAD SHALL BE AS SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER, MINIMUM SIZE #10 AWG, MAXIMUM SIZE #4 AWG.
- 4. SURGE PROTECTIVE DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED NEATLY. BIND THE PHASE, NEUTRAL, AND GROUND CONDUCTORS TIGHTLY, OVER THE ENTIRE RUN, FROM THE SUPPRESSOR TO THE PANEL (ENCLOSED CIRCUIT BREAKER). AND ALWAYS USE THE SHORTEST LENGTH OF CONNECTING CABLE POSSIBLE.
- 5. CONNECT SURGE PROTECTOR TO THE GROUNDING SYSTEM.
- 6. PROVIDE NEMA 4X RATED ENCLOSURE FOR ALL OUTDOOR JUNCTION BOX APPLICATIONS.
- 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO SECURING A STRUCTURAL ENGINEERED DRAWING FOR ALL POLE FOUNDATIONS. DETAILS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ONLY. FIELD COORDINATE.

# DRAWING NOTES;

- NEW HEAVY DUTY GROUND MOUNTED HAND BOX. CONTRACTOR SHALL SIZE PER NEC. FIELD COORDINATE LOCATION WITH OTHER UNDERGROUND SITE UTILITIES.
- (2) CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRICAL SERVICE TO THE BUILDING BACK TO UTILITY CO POLE. PROVIDE 2 NEW UNDERGROUND CONDUITS PER DETAILS 'H' AND 'J' ON DRAWING E0.2. FIELD COORDINATE ROUTE WITH PECO AND OTHER SITE UTILITIES..
- 3 CONTRACTOR SHALL WIRE THIS LIGHT FIXTURE AHEAD OF ALL LOCAL SWITCHING AND TIME CLOCKS. SWITCHING FOR THIS FIXTURE SHALL BE AS DIRECTED ON THE LIGHTING DESIGNER'S DRAWINGS.
- $\langle 4 \rangle$  REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR BASIC POLE DETAIL.

![](_page_24_Picture_14.jpeg)

CLIENT:

![](_page_24_Picture_15.jpeg)

ZIEHLER PLAYGROUND & RECREATION CENTER

PROJECT NAME & ADDRESS:

PROJECT NUMBER:

200-64 E. OLNEY AVENUE PHILADELPHIA, PA 19120

# 16640E-01-02

PRIME CONSULTANT / LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE:

DESIGN STUDIO LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE PLANNING & URBAN DESIGN

161 LEVERINGTON AVE, SUITE 1005 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19127 www.saltdesignstudio.com

CIVIL ENGINEERING: MELIORA DESIGN 259 MORGAN STREET PHOENIXVILLE, PA 19460

www.melioradesign.com ARCHITECTURE: IAN SMITH DESIGN GROUP

1417 N. 2ND STREET, #3 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19122 www.is-dg.com

LIGHTING DESIGN: MILLER DESIGN GROUP

www.millerdesigngrouplighting.com MEP DESIGN: MARK ULRICK ENGINEERS, INC. 622 COOPER STREET, #200

CAMDEN, NJ 08102 www.markulrick.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING: D'HUY ENGINEERING, INC. 1 EAST BROAD STREET, SUITE 310 BETHLEHEM, PA 18018 www.dhuy.com

# RAWING PHASE:

## 100% CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTATION

![](_page_24_Picture_31.jpeg)

# SITE PLAN-ELECTRICAL

REV	DATE	D	ESCRIPTI	ON		
SCALE: AS	S NOTED					
DATE:			DRAWN BY:	WOJ		
06	/24/2022		CHECKED BY:	MBW		
SHEET NUMBER: E-0.1						

SALT DESIGN STUDIO FILE NO.: 2003